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FOREWORD

AVANT -~ PROFOS

VORWORT

PREFAZICNE

INTRODUCCION

Lo ada

tn preparing this inultilynquage

- publication, every effort hes
been made 10 provide sufficient
information to permit an opera-
tor to perform his duties so asto
receive maximum performance
and trouble free service from
the compressor, All classes of
equipment, regardless of how
well built, require a certain
amount of attention. The pur-
pose of this publication is to
acquaint an operator with' the
functions, operation and servic-
ing of the varipus components,
which were built with the very
best of materiats and workman-
ship, to obtain maximum tite
from the compressor.

Before starting the compressor,
the instructions should be care-
fulty read to obtain a thorough
knowledge of the duties to be
performed. Take pride in the
compressor, keep it clean, and
in good mechanical conditian.
Far major servicing, not covered
in this publication, consult your
nearest Ingersoll-Rand Company
Branch office, or the distributor
from whom the compressor was
purchased. Correspandence with
a branch office, or distributor,
must always specify the serial
numbetr of the compressor as
waell as the model.

Tous nosefforts gnt 4té apportfés
dansla composition de cette
brochure en wvue d'informer
lutilisateur pussi complétement
que possible et de lui permettre
ainsi d'obenir le maximum de
rendement.

Tous les éguipements sans
exception, quelle que soit leur
fabrication, exigent un minimum
d’attention.

Le but de cette brochure est de
familiariser Vutilisateur avec les
fonctions, travail et lubrification
des différents composants de la
maching, lesquels ont &té
tabriqués avec des matérigux de
premier  c¢hoix et une main
d'oeuvre des plus qualifiées, dans
e but de prolonger au maximum
la vie du compresseur.

Avant la mise en route de 1a
machine, il importera de lire
attentivement les instructions
afin d'avoir une connaissance
parfaile des consignes &
respecter.

Il faut que Vutilisateur soit fier -

de son compresseur et gqu'll e
garde dans un &tat impeccable de
propreté et de fonctionnement.

Pour des réparations importantes
non décrites dans ce manuel,
consulfter le plus proche bureau
de 1a Compagnie Ingersoll-Rand
ou le Distributeur chez wui le
compresseur a 616 achets. Dans
toute correspondance, précisez
bien le \ype du compresseur et
son numérg de série.

Diese mehrsprachige Anteitung
soll dem Bedienungspersonal
alles Wissanswerte iber die
Wartung und einen storungs:
freien Betrigb vermitieln. Die
einselnen beschreibungen sollen
mit der Funktion, Bedienung
und Wartung vertraut machen,
um eine optimale Leistung und
lange Lebensdauer des Gerites
2u gewihiieisten.

Die Anleitung sollte vor der
Inbetriebnahme des Kompressor
sorgfiiltip gelesen werden, um
die erforderliche Bedienung und
fachgerechte  Wartung genau
kennenzitlernen.

Nelts stesure di queste pub-
blicazione in piil lingue si v fatto
ogni sforzo per dere all 6peratove
tutte te informazioni necessarie
per ottenere dalla macchina le
migliori  prestazioni con
massimao rispetiodelle condizioni
d'uso e manutenzione.

Ogni macchina, per bein costruita
che sia, richiede sempre sicune

elementari operazioni di
manutenzione. Lo scopo di
questa pubblicazione é di

familiarizzare F'operatore con la
manutenzione della macchina, la
lubrificazione di twtti i suoi
compenenti costruiti con
materiali selezionati ed
assemblati de  manocdopera
qualificate, i1 wtto el tine di
oftenere 1a messima durata del
VOstro cOmpressore.

Prima di avviare il compressore
€ opportunc leggere attenta-
mente le istruzioni -a1 fine di
congscere  sufficienternente  le
reali prestazioni a caratteristiche
della wmacchine. Cercate di
curare il Vostro compressore,
mantenetelo pulito e in buone
condizioni  meccaniche. Per
uwliteriori e pio precise consigli
sulla manutenzione non riportati
su questa pubblicazione, consul-
tate il rappresentante o la filiale
Ingersoll-Rand pid vicina. Per
gqualsiasi contatto o corrispon-
denza con le filiali o il
rappresentante Ingersoll-Rand si
dovrd  sempre specificare il
modello della macchina e il suo
numero di matricola,

Se ha preparado cste manug!
con sumo cuidado con el
propbsito de dar al opuerario toda
ia informacidn necesaria para el
rendimiento  maximo, y sin
averids, de! compresor. Todo
equipo, aunque sea de la mejor
fabricacion, exige atencién. El
objeto de esta publicacidn es el
de hacer conocer al operario las
funciones, las operaciones y el
mantenimiento de los distintos
componentes, los  cuates han
sido fabricados con glementos y
mano de obra de primera
calidad, para asi prolonger al
méximo la vida del compresor,

Antes de la puesta en marcha de
1a miquina hay que leer con
atencion las instrucciones, para
asi tener un perfecto conoci-
miento de las medidas que hay
que tomar. El operario debe
estar orgulloso de su compresor,
manteniéndolo en un estado
impecable de
funcionamiento.
necesario realizar un servicio de
revisién mayor, no incluida en
esta  publicacion, se debe
consultar a la Oficina de
Ingersoll-Rand mas proxima, o
al distribuidor donde se compré
el compresor. Cada vez que se
haga una consulla la corespon-
dencia debe especificar tanto el
modelo como el nomero de serie
del compresor.
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GENERAL DATA CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNISCHE DATEN
COMPRESSOR COMPRESSUER KOMPRESSOR
Model P 125 WD/P 125 SD Modéle . P125 WD/ P 125 SD Modell P 126 WD/P 125 SD

Actual Free Air Delivery

Normal Operating
Pressure

125 cfm 60 L/S
100 psig/6.9 bar

Rendement réel
Pression de marche normale
Systéme refriodissant

126 cfm 60 L/S
100 psi / 6.9 Bar

Tatsachliche Frischluftzufuhr
Normaler Betiebsdruck

125 ¢fm 60L6S
100PSIG / 6,9 Bar

Injection a huile Kiihlsystem Oleinspritzung

Cooling System Oil Injection
Qil Capacity 9 Litres

ENGINE MOTEUR MOTOR

Type/Model KHD Deutz F2L!511D Type/Modéle KHD Deuz F 2. 511D Typ/Modell KHD Deutz F2L. 511D
No. of Cylinders 2 No. de cylindres 2 Anzahl der Zylinder 2

Oil Capacity 3.5 Litres 0.76 tmp. Gals. . Capcité en huile 3.5 Litres (0.76 Galions) Olkapazitit 3,6 Liter 0.76 Imp. Gals.
Speed Fuel Load 2800 rpm Rendement vitesse max. 2800 rpm Geschwindigkeit Vollbelastung 2800 rpm

Speed at Idle 1600 rpm Rendement ralenti 1600¢/mn Geschwindigkeit Leerlauf 1600 U/min

Electric System 12 volt Systéme électrique 12 volts Elektrische Anlage 12 Volts

Fuel Tank Capacity 36 litres Capacité réservoir conbustibte 36 litres Kraftstofftank Fiillvermdgen 36 litres -

WEIGHTS POIDS GEWICHTE

Maximum Weight 750 Kg

T-Bar R/G

Shipping Weight 642 Kg Poids d’expedition 642 kg Verschiffungsgewicht 642 kg

Gross Weight 671 Kg Poids brut 671 kg Bruttogewicht 671 kg

H.S.R.G. {pret a marcher) {Betriebsfertig)

Shipping Weight 651 Kg

Gross Weight 680 Kg )

No. of Wheels/Tyre Size 2/145-13 Nombre de roues/ 2,145/13 Anzahl der Rader/ 214513

Tyre Pressure

30 Psig 2.1 Bar

Taille pneu
Pression pneu

30 psig/2.1 Bar

Reifengrosse
Reifendruck

30 psig 2.1 Bar

1.3
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CARATTERISTICHE DATOS GENERALES
GENERALI FRPICE R
COMPRESSORE COMPRESOR AT
Entrega actual de aire libre 125 cfm 6OL/S Mandata Aria Effettiva 125 cfm/60 Lit/s WO/ oS pai VY0 A eyl il Ll
Perc,bn normal 100PSIG / 6.9 Bar Pressione Normale d’esercizio 100 psi/ 6,9 Bar FLP WL T PR WPV T HA PR ol J,.._...J'l his
P[’*?S'b" o, . Sistema di Raffreddamento iniezione olio il add 2t el
Sistema refrigeracibn Injecci on de aceite : =
MOTORE MOTOR 4 =l
Tipo/Modelo KHD Deutz F 2. 511 Tipo/Modello KHO Deutz F 2L 5LL oAV JL Y O ngs g3 M &S Jeaslt f 50
No. de cilindros 2 Numero di Cilindri 2 ‘ Y kot 2ae
Capcidad de aceite 3.5 litors 0.76 gal. 1mp. Capacita d'Olio 3,6 Litri {0.76 gall. imp.) b odi «.v1 Jv.o e Za
Velocidad carga combustible 2800 rpm Giri a Massimo Regime 2800 rpm Jhre o}:.u.dl.: . J’J“ oL sl 11:)&;-”
Velocidad en vacib 1600 RPM Giri a Regime Mihimo 1600 Giri/min L "3 ‘e ' Bt i
Sisterna eléctrico 12 Volts Sistema Elettrico 12 volt P s L gl a
Capacidad tanque combustibel 36 litres - Capacit del serbatio per B Ay - J‘f‘g £
il carburante 36 litres Juel ol A 3yt Ol dan
PESI PESOS oy
Peso de embarque 642Kgq. Peso di spedizione 642Kg 80A ol 05
Peso bruto 671Kg. Peso Lordo 671<g & Jueh o
(listo para funcionar) (Pronto al funzionemento) (Jortld 7 jal)
No. de ruedas/tipe tamaho 2,145/13 Numero di route/Dimensioni 2 ruote; 145/13 Y, \te/r ol e [,_._.,,/QWL FEvS
Presion neum aticos 30 Psig 2.1 Bar Pressione dei Pneumatici 30 psi/2.1 bar FRE TN R DR RTER B S hias
1 4 INGERSOLL-RAND
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OPERATION

FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

running hours
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_Hours Run On

Push After
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Alternator é Service Air

No Charge Cold Start

)
Ovetride Start Warm up

Discharge
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OPERATICN

 FONCTIONNEMENT

BEDIENUNG

NORME PER L'USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO

\J-. = ’

BEFORE STARTING

1. Place the comgpressor in
such a position that it Is no
more than 15 degrees out of
level in any direction.

2, Open. service valves to en-
sure pressure is relieved in re-
celver / separator system.

3. Close valve after refieving
the system.

CAUTION :- {f the compressor
is to be connected to 2 common
header tank or with any other
source of compressad air ensure
a check vatve is fitted.

4, Check compressor oil level.

5. Check engine oil level in
accordance with engine man-
ufacturers operators manual.

6. Check fuel level.

7. - Do not operate compressor
with canopy open.

STARTING
1. Flip "On - Off’* switch (1)
to "On’ position,

2. Alternator - no - charge
lamp {5} should be illuminated.

3. Depress start button (2}
and override button (3} simul-
taneously.

PRE-DEMARRAGE

1. Mettre la compressuer
dans une position telle qu’il ne
soit pas sur un plan incliné de
plus de 15%  dans n'importe
quelle direction.

2 Ourir les soupapes d'ent-
retein afin de s"assurer que la
pression a ate relachee dans le
systéme récepteur/séparateur

3. Fermer les  soupapes
avior relbche la pression

ATTENTION si Yo comprassuer
doit tre branché A un collector
ou 3 toute sutre source d’amir
comprimé, s‘assurer qu'un dét-
tanduer ast montd’

4 Vérifier le niveau d’huile
du compressuer

5. Vérifier que le niveau
d’huile s'accorde avec les re-
commandations du fabricant
contgnues dans le manuel
d'utilisation’

6. Vérififier
combustible”

le niveau du

7. Ne pas faire marcher la
compressuer avec le rabat

DEMARRAGE

1 Mettre la contract (1)
“"MARCHE—-ARRET"” sur
"MARCHE.

VOR DEM AMLASSEN

1. Kompressor so dal} er in
beliebiger Richtung nicht mehr
als 15 Grad Niegung hat.

2. Hauptventile iiffnen um
sicherzustellen, dal dal der
druck im EinlaR-/Abscheider-
systemn ausgeglichen list.

3. Nach dem Druckausg-
leich Ventit schlieflen.

ACHTUNG. Wenn dar kom-
pressor an einen geminsamtan
druckkassel angeschlossen st
oder anderweitung zusmmange-
schalter werden soll., muss sin
riickschiagventil esingebaut wer-
den.

4. Komprassor-{istand iiber
prifen.

5, Maschinendlstand it,_Ang-
_aben im Handbuch der herstellers

nachpri.ifen.l

6. Kraftstoffstand
prufen.

iiber-

7. Kompressor nicht bai of-
fener Adbeckung bedienen,

ANLASSEN

1. “EIN - AUS"™ . Schalter
{1) auf EIN stellen.

2 Alternator ‘Keine Beta-
dung - Lampe solite beleuchete
sain.

AVVERTENZA

PRIMA DI AVVIARE LA
MACCHINA

1. Piazzare il compressore in
posizione tafe c;:'er cui non ci
siano puf di 15 di dislivello ris-
petto all'orizzontale, in qual-
siasi direzione d’orientamento
dell'apparecchiatura.

2, Aprire le varie valvole di
servizio per esser sicuri di sfo-
gara la pressione nel recipiente/.
sistemna di separazione,

3. Chiudere le varie valvole
dopo aver scaricato qualsiasi

‘sccesso di pressiona,

Se il com-
pressore viene collegato ad un
collsttore comune, o a qual-
slast altra fonte d’aria
si dovrh installare una vaivola di
ritegno.

4, Esaminare il livello deil’-
olio nel compressore.

5. Controllare il livello dell’-
olioc nel! motore, seguendo e

istruzioni riportate nel manuale |
., di funzionamento del motore

5tesso,
6.Esaminare il livello del car-
burante.

7. Attenzione di non far
partire il compressore se la
tenda di riparo non & stata
tirata.

OPERACION ANTES DEL
ARRANQUE

1. Posicionar el compresor
de tal manera que no esté mas
de 15 grados fuera de nivel cual-
quier direcci dn

2, Abrir las  valvulas de
servicto para asequrar que la
presibn en el sistema receptor/-
separador esté reducido.

3. Cerrar {a valvula después
de descargar el sistema.

ADVERTENCIA St se va a
conactar el compresor a un tan-
ques comumpara alimentacion
por gravedad o con cualqueir
otra fuents de aire comprimido,
aseglress que esté squipado con
una valvula de retencion.

4, Verificar el nivel aceite
del compresor.

5. Verificar nivel del fabri-
cante del motor para

6. Verificar nivel del com-
bustible,

7. No hacer funcionar el
compresor con ja campana
abierta.

ARRANQUE

1. Poner el interruptor
“gonectadae - desconectado”

{On [ Off) {1) en fa posicibn :
"conectado’’,
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OPERATION FONCTIONNEMENT BEDIENUNG NORME PER L'USO FUNCIONAMIENTO M'

4. Release start button {2} 2. Le woyant de [laiter- 3 Anlasserknopf” {2} und AVVIAMENTO 2 La lampara slternador - opd bedie (1) e 55 oo - 8

when engine starts. nateur devrait étre allumé’ Ubersteuerungsknopf (3) gleich- no - carga (5) debe iluminarse. P
zeitig eindrlicken. 1. Portare il commutatore

5. Alternator - no - charge
famp (B) should now be extin-
guished,

6. Release override button (3)
when discharge pressure gauge
(6) shows 40 P.S.\ {2.8 Barl.

7.  In cold weather operation
pult cold start knob {4) until
engine is operating

8. Allow engine to warm up
then depress the “‘push after
warm up’’ Button {7} to obtain
service air.  The engine will
immediately increase to max-
imum speed and the compressor
will reach normal operating
pressure.

STOPPING

1. Close all service wvalves
2.  Allow the compressor to
tun unfoaded for a few min-
utes to reduce engine temp-
erature,

3. Flip "On-0ff"’" switch {1}
the “off’" position. The auto-
matic blowdown valve will
relieve all  pressure from
the receiver/separator

system as soon as the engine
stops.

CAUTION ;- Never allow the
unit to stand idle with pressure
in the receiver/separator system,

3. Appuyer simultanément
sur le démarreur et sur le bou-
1on de commande.

4 Lacher te démarreur {2)
quand le moteur démarre.

5. Le voyant alternateur {5}
devrait maintenat étre éteint.
6. Relacher le bouton de

commande (3} quand la jauge
de pression de service indigue
{6} 40 psi (2,8 Bar).

7. Par temps friod tirer le
bouton démarrage 3 friod {4)
jusa’ A ce que le moteur marche’

8 L aisser chauffer fe motor
puis appuyer sur le bouton
“echauffement’’ (7} pour ob-
tenir Vair de service. Le moteur
montera immédiatement B sa
vitesse maximum et le com-
pressuer  atteindra  sa  pres-
sionnoramle de m arche

ARRET

1. Fermer toutes les soup-
apes de marche.

2. Laisser tourner le com-
pressuer pendant quelgues min-
utes pour réduires {a tempéra-
ture du motuer

4, Anlasserknopf loslassen
{2}, wenn der Motor anspringt.

5. Alternator - keine Bel-
adung - (5} Leucht solite jetzt
verladschen,

6. Ubersteuerungsknopf (3}
lolassen, wenn die Entlastungs-
druckanzeige {6) 40 ps.i (2,8
Bar).

7. Bei Kaltem Wetter ¥Xal-
terstarter (4) herauziehen, bis
der Motor anspright.

8. Motor warmlaufen tassen,
den knopf (7} eindriicken und
Betriebsluft anzuichen, Der
motor lauft dann sofort mit
maximaler Geschwindigkeit und
der Kompressor steht unter
normalen betriebsdruck.

ABSTELLEN

1. Atle Austrittsventile
{Hauptventite) schleifien.

3. EIN/AUS - Schalter auf

Aus stellen. Das automatische
Entlastungsventil  baut  den
Druck um Druckspeicher-Ab-

scheidersystem ab, sobald dier
Motor anhdlt.

ACHTUNG : Maschine niemals
abgestellt stehen lassen. Solange
Druck im Druck - Specier/Ab-
scheidorsystem ist.

di “ON - OFF” {1} in posizione
"ON", cioé acceso.

2, La spia che segnala I'-
assenza di ricarica tramite alter-
natore (5) dev'essere illiminata.

3. Premere contemporanea-
mente i due pulsanti seguenti;
quello di awiamento (2) e
quelto d’intervento (3),

4, Appene il motore parte,
si lascia scattare il pulsante di
avviamento (2).

5. Aquesto punto, la spaia

di carica tramite alternatore (5)
dovrebbe spegnersi.

6. Il pulsante d'intervento
{3) va lasciato andare appena
I'indicatore della pressione di
scario (6} indica un vatore di
40psi (2,8 Bar).

7. Se fa molto freddo, si
deve tirare il pomello {4} per
I'awismento a basse tempera-
ture fino a che il motore com-
incia a funzione,

8. Si lascia scaldare il motor
e pol si preme il pulsante (7)
"'spingere a riscaldamento fatto’’
(“Push after warm up’)} per
ammettere il fusso d'aria. A
questo punto, il motore si porta
subito a regime massimo ed il
compressore si stabilizza sulla
sua pressione di funzionamento
normale. .

3. Presionar simultanea-
mente el boton de arranque {2)
y el boton de sobrecontrol{3).

4. Soltar botan de arranque
{2) all arrancar el motor,

5, Lampara alternador-no-
carga (5} debe apagarse.

6. Soltar botdn de sobre-
control (3) cuado el manometo
de desgarga de presion (6)
muestra 40 P.5.1. (2.8 Barl.

7. Pars  operaciones  en
tiempo de frio tirar el botén
para arrangue en frio {4) hasta
que arranque el motor.

8. Permitir que se caliente el
motor entonces presionar el
botbn "apretar después de tarse”
(7) para obtener aire de
servicio, E! motor immediata-
mente aumentard la vetocidad al
maximo y el compresar llegard
la presion normal de servicio,

PARADA
1. Cerrar todas las valvulas
de servicio.
2. Permitir que el compresor

funcione sin carga por algunos
momentos para reducir 1a temp-
ratura del motor.

(9) glras el OF £ -0
. -7J_’L'.~.U 'r’““j. | r'l.bdl

st bekie (¥) bt ) e Y
() et his Wlda
COU YA A R/
ol 3,0yl il e v
s OV () U el 2k
e

S Lkt 3 e Al g A
Jgmaml] (V) 0 Uit dng pitdln
t} l'll_n\'. i g Slape | elya J=
PRI WP TNEN I TR BN
o sl bas )

T
SRt Sl a1

J:..J’-T O s J'-.n.; u.-l.,ﬁ\ t:-\'
Ot e el GGy il

bl JAtdy e a ¥
Joree kil ass ()
Joeld Jandl o e Bl

Sl s U
Wble it sl pui Y 1 pid
r\.&.; J has e 2w Wl

- o/ s

A4

INGERSOLL-RAND




OPERATION FONCTIONNEMENT BEDIENUNG NORME PER L°USO FUNCIONAMIENTO e
3. Mettre le bouton ""MAR- 2. Kompressor einge Min- ARRESTO 3. Poner el interruptor
CHE-ARRET” a ‘''ARRET"" uten leerlaufen, damit der *'conector-desconectar {1}
la soupape d'echappement Motor abkiihlen kann. 1. Chiudere tutte le valvole el la posicibn ‘‘desconectar’’.
automatique relachera 1oute ’ di servizio, En cuanto para el motor la
pression du systerme recepteur/ véhlvula automatica de purga
separatuer das que le moteur 2. Lasciar funzionare il descargard toda la presion del

s"arrbte’

ATTENTION Ne jamsis l'en-
samble tourner & vide avec de
Ia pression encore dans la sys-
temna receptaur!saparateur

pressore per qualche minuto a
vuoto, in modo da ridurre la
temperatura del motore.

3. Potare il commutatore
{1) di “NO - OFF" in posizione
"OFF", cioé spento. Lavalvole
automatica di scarico, appena si
ferma il motore, consente lo
scarico di tutta la pressione rim-
asta ne! sistema serbatioi-sep-
aratore.

AVVERTENZA Non lasciar
mai girare la macchina a regime
minimo con prassione nel sis-
tema serbatoio -separatore.

sistema receptor fseparador.

ADVERTENCIA: Nunca
permitir que la unidad per-
manezca en vacio con prasion
an ol sistasma receptor/sapara-
dor.

D

INGERSOLLRAND




LUBRICATION LUBRIFICATION SCHMIERUNG LUBRIFICAZIONE LUBRICACION @Jn
RECOMMENDED LUBRIFIANTS RECOM-— EMPFOHLENE SCHMEIROLE LUBRIFICANTI LUBRICANTS RECOMEN- A b - g ! Ny e
LUBRICANTS MANDES RACCOMAN DATI DADOS SN o LS F A e
Foro ambien:) temperatures v:;)" Umgebungstempratur Contemnperature d'ambiente “_thn Lia e Zaladl
:222 FO {51 IC' to i 107 Pour les temperatures ambiantes 51°C bis -23°%C: comprase frai 51°C e -23,3% Para temperaturas arnbcentales .‘ ' -

"23.37C) vse lubricants - entre 51°C {125°F) et .23:3°C si_devono impiegare i lubrifi-  de 125°F (51°C) a- 10°F i S By WY il

ML - L 46152 - SAE 10W or
MILL - 21048 - SAE 10 W or

Dexron or Dexron | auto
transmission fluid. For ambeint
temperatures of -10°F i.23.3%
to -50°F (-45.6°C) use

MIL - L - 23699B synthetic
lubricant or
ML - L - 46167 sub zero arctic
lubricant

Ascertain that MIL - L - 46152
fubricants meet AP1 class cc
only and not C.D.

For temperature above {51.7%¢)
or below -50°C (-45.6°C) con-
sult Ingersoll-Rand Customer
Service Department,

{-10%F} utiliser les tubrifiants
MIL - L - 46152.5AE 10W ou
MIL - L - 2104A-SAE 1OW ou

Fluide auto-transmission Dexron
ou Dexron 1 Pour
ambiants de -23.3°C (-10°F) et
.45.6°C (-50°F) utiliser.

MIL . L - 236998 lubrifiants
synthétique ou

MIL - L - 46167 lubrifiants pouy

températures au-dessous de o°
S'assurar que les lubrifiants
| - 46152 ne satisfont qu'a la
classe cc et mon C'D'. Pour
températures supérieures 351 .7°
au inféreerieures 3 -50°C con-
sulter Services Clients Ingersoll-
Rand.

MIL - L 46152- SAE 10W oder
MIL - 21048 - SAE 10 W oder

Dexron oder Dexran Il fir
matik-Getriebe.
UMGEBUNGSTEMPERATUR

-10°¢ bis 45 6°C

MIL - L - 236998 syntheris-
ches Scmeirmittel oder

MIL - L - 46167 Arktik - Sch-
meirmittel

Darauf achten, daR nur {1 der
spezifikation nach AP1 Kiasse
CC night CD, verwendet wird,

Bei Temperaturen von mhr als
§1,7°C oder -50°C ist das
kundendienstbiiro von
tngersoli-Rand zu befragen,

canti seguenti :

MIL - £ 46152 - SAE 10W
“opppure
MIL - L 21048 . SAE 10 W

oppure il |

Fluido per trasmissione Dex-
ron ¢ Dexron |l. Con tempera-
ture dambmnte comprese fra
-23.3°C e i 45.6°C si deve im-
peigare:

il lubrificante sintetico MIL  L-
236998 oppure

il lubrificnate per condizioni -
artiche MIL - L - 46167

Bisogna comungue controliare
se i lubricficanti della categoria
MIL L - 46152 si conformano
alla c¢lasse APY CC e non C.D.

Se st prevedono temperature
superiori a 51.7°C od inferiori

(5] . ‘ .
a 50°C bisgona consultare il

reparto d’assistenza all cleintela
delta Ingersotl—rand.

{-23.3°C) use lubricantes:

MIL - L 46152 - SAE 10W o
MIL - 21048 - SAE tO0W o

Fluido de transmisi &n autom ovil
Dexron o Dexron Il. Para temda
eraturas amblentales de

{-23.3°C) a -50°F (45.6° C] use.

MIL - L - 236998 Lubricante
sintético o MIL - L - 46167
Lubricante artico sub—cero.

Asegurarse que los lubricantes
MIL - L - 46152 satisfacen sol-
amente clase AP1 ccy no C.1).

Para temperaturas mayores de
{51.7°C} o menos de -50°F
(45.6°C} consultar el depart-
mento de servicio para clientes
de Ingersoll-Rand.
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USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND SPARE PARTS

N'UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
NUR ORIGINAL INGERSOLL-RAND ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

USARE S0LO RICAMBI GENUINI INGERSOLL-RAND

USE SOLAMENTE REPUESTOS GENUINOS INGERSOLL-RAND
WL [ IV Y IR R WY | R P RER



MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO UL:..AJ‘
GENERAL GENERAL ALLGEMIEN GENERALITA GENERAL Llakt
This section refers to the various Cette section renvioe aux divers Dieser Abschnitt befaRt sich mit tn questa sezione si esaminano i Esta seccion se refiere a los var- fL"

components that require per-
iodic maintenance and replace-
ment.

1. SCAVENGE TUBE

it is good preventative mainten-
ance to check that the scavenge
tube is clear of any obstructions
each time the compressor fub-
ricant is changed (a blocked
scavenge will cause oil carry-
aver).

2. COMPRESSOR LUB-
RICANT/COOLANT

Change after 500 hours or every
six months of operation which-
ever comes first (This may be
shorter if the compressor is ba-
ing operated under adverse
conditions)

2A CHANGE PROCEDURE
WARNING :-

Unoder no circumstances remove
drain plugs without first check-
ing that all air pressure in the
compressor has been discharged.

composants gui necessitent un

_ remplacement périodique.

1. TUBE DE )
RECUPERATION fation

De verifier que le tube de re-
cuperation n’est victime d'auc-
cune obstruction chagque fois
que le lubrifiant du compressore
est changee est une bonne me-
sure d'entretien preventive {un
tube de recuperation bouche en-
tratnera un excés d’huile)

2. LUBRIFIANT/RE-
FRIODISSANT DU
COMPESSURE

Changer apres 500 heures ou
tour les 6 mois de service, de-
pendant tequel des deux arrive
le premeir . lceci peut ®tre
plus court si 1’on utilise le com-
presseur dans des conditions
defavourables).

2A. MARCHE ‘A SUIVRE
LE CHANGEMENT

ATTENTION Ne jamais enlever
dans aucune circonstance les
buchons de vidange sans avior
verifie au préalable I'echap-
pement de toute pression d'air
du compressuer

den verschiedenen Teilen, die
ainer regelméfBbigen Wartung
sowie Austausch bediirfen.

1. SPULLEITUNG

Als vorbeugende Wartung zihit
die Uberpfuung des spiilleitung-
schiauchs auf Verstopfung, jedes

mal wenn das Kompressord!
gewechselt  wird. (Ein ver-
stopfter  Spulleitungsschlauch

verursacht Olilberttragung).

2. KOMPRESSOROL/
-KUHLMITTEL

Das Ol ist alle 500 Betriebs-
stunden oder mindestens sechs
Monate gewaechstelt werden,
(Bei unglinstigen Einsatzbeding-
ungen kann ein hiufigerer
Otwechsel erfordertich werden).
2A. OLWECHSEL
ACHTUNG Unter keinen
umstinden diirfen dise Ab-
laBventite gedffnet waerden,
ehe iiberpfuft wurde, daR der
gosamt Luftdruck im Kom-
pressor abgebaut ist.

vari componenti che hanno bis-
ogno di manutenzione e sosti-
tuzione ad intervalli periodici,

1. TUBO DI RICUPERO

tUna buona pratica da seguirsi
in fatto di manutenzione pre-
ventiva & quella di contro!lare
che il tubo di ricupero sia privo
di qualsiasi intoppo quando si
cambia il lubrificante del com-
pressore. {Un tubo bloccato
verrebbe a causare un trabocco
dell'ali?}.

2. LUBRIFICANTE E REF-
RIGERAZIONE DEL
COMPRESSORE

Va cambiato ogni 500 ore a
dopo organi sei mesi. Questo (si
opta sempre per il pi( breve dei
due) pub essere ancor pil rid-
otto se si prevede un funziona-
mento del compressore in con-
dizioni veramen te rigorose.

2A. PROCEDIMENTO DI
CAMBIO

AVVERTENZA : | tappi di
scarico non vanno mai tolti
se non si ha controllato prima
d’aver scaricato tutta I'aria com-
pressa nel comprassore,

ios componentes que requieren
mantenimiento vy
periddicos,

reemplazo

1. TUBERIA DE BAR-
RIDO

Es buen mantenimiento pre-
ventivo verificar que la tube-
ria de barrido no est& obstruido
cada vez que se cambia el lub-
ricante del compresor {un tubo
de barride ohstrufdo causaré
arrastre del aceite).

2. LUBRICANTE/FLUIDO
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PRESOR.

Cambair después de 500 horas
o cada sies meses de operacibn,
eualquiera sea primero. (O mas
amenudo si el compresor es op-
erado bajo condiciones desfavor-
ables,

2A. PROCEDIMIENTOS
PARA EL CAMBIO

ADVERTENCIA: De ninguna
manera sacar los tapones de
dranaje sin en primer |ugar
verificar que se haya descar-
gado toda la presion de aire
en el compresor.
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

Ltalt

Completely drain the com-
pressor lubricant by removing
the drain plugs stuated under-
neath the separator [/ receiver
and lubricant cooler. If the lub.
ricant is drained immediatly af-
ter the compressor has been in
operation, the sediment will be
in suspension and therefore will
drain more readily. Replace
drain plugs and ensure they are
sufficiently tight refill the sys-
tem with a lubricant recom-
mened by |ngersoll-Rand lub-
ricant capacities for your comp-
pressor can be found in the
GENERAL DATA section of
this manual.

CAUTION :- Do not mix lub-
ricants of the same type but
with different brand names as
this could seriousty damage the
comprassor.

3 COMPRESSOR OIL
FILTER

Replace filter after first 5O -

hours / 180 Hours then every

500 hours of operation or every

six months whichever comes

first.

3A CHANGE PROCEDURE

1. Stop the compressor {See
section 2 operation).

2. Wipe off any external dirt
from the filter to prevent any
contamination from entering
the lubricant system,

3.  Turn the filter anti-clock-
wise and remove from housing.

Vidanger completement le
lubrifiant du compressuer en
otant lesbouchons de vidange
le lubrifiant immédiatment ap-
res usage du compressuer le sed-
iment sera encore en suspension
et donc se vidangera plus aise-
ment’  Remettre les bouchons
de vidanges et s'assurer qu'ils
sont suffisament serres’ Re-
remplir le systéme avec un lub-
rifiant recommandé par
Ingersolt-Rand . Pour les carac-
teristiques du lubrifiant de votre
compressuer se reporter b la sec-
tion DONNEES GENERALES
de ce manuel

ATTENTION Ne pas mélanger
des lubrifiants du m¥me genre
mais de marques diférentes
comme ceci pourait serieusement
endommagé le compresseur

3. FILTER HUILE -
COMPRESSEUR

Remplacer le filtre aprés les
50 prémidres heures/ 150 heures
puis aprés 500 heures de marche
ou tous les mois dépendant le-
quel des deux arrive i écheance
le premier.

3A. MARCHE A SURVRE
POUR LE CHANGE-
MENT

1. Arreter le compressuer {
voir section 2 opération)’

Kompressarol  vollig ablassen,
indem die sich unter dem
speicher-Abscheiber und Otkiihr
befindlichen Ablaischrauben
entfernt werden, Wird der kom-
pressor sofort nach dem Gebra-
uch abgelassen, so befinden sich
Abtagerungen noch im Schwe-
bezustand und der Abflull er-
folgt daher leichter. Abjall-
schrauben wiedsr gut einsetzen
und darauf achten dal} sie dicht
genug angezogen sind. Dann
mit einem wvon Ingersoll-Rand
auffullen.  Das Fillvermdgen
Hres Kompressors ist im Ab-
schnitt ALLGEMEINE DATEN
in diesem Handbach

ACHTUNG : Niemals Schmeir-
mittel der selben Ast, jedoch
von verschiebenen Bezeichnung,
mischen, Es kann dadurch
schwerweigender Schaden am
Kompressor entstehen.

3. ' KOMPRESSOROLFIL-
TER

Filter erstmals nach 50 Bet-
rgibstunden  wechseln, dann
nach 150 und schleialich alle
500 Betriebstunden oder alle 6
Monate, je anch dem was
frisher eintrite.

3A. FILTERWECHSEL

1. Kompressor anhalten -
seihe Abschnitt ilher inbetreib-
nahme)

2. Filter auBen reinigen,
damit kein schmutz in die sch-
meiranlage gerat.

Tutto il lubrificante del com-
pressore va scaricato togliendo
gli appositi tappi situati al di
sotto del serbatoio-separatore
e del dispositivo. di raffred-
damento del lubrificante stesso.
Se il liquido lubrificante viene
scaricato subito dopo il fun.
zionamento del compressore,
i vari sedimenti si troveranno in
sospensione facilitandone it de-
flusso. | tappi vanno poi av-
vitati di nuovo ed il sistema va

riempito con del lubrificante
nuovo raccomandato  dalla
Ingersoll-Rand. It volume di

liguido lubrificante portato dal
compressore  viene specificato
netla sezione di questo manuale
che contiene i DATI GENE-
RALL

AVVERTENZA : Stars attenti
di non mischiare lubrificante di
tipo uguale ma di marca diversa,
in quanto cibd potrebbe rovinare
il compressore.

3. FILTRO DE ACEITE
DEL COMPRESOR

Reem plazar el filtro después
de las primeras 50 horas/180
horas seguide por cada 500
horas de operacibn o cada
seis meses cualquiera sea el
primero.

3A. PROCEDIMIENTOS
PARA EL CAMBIO

Drenar completamente el lub-
ricante del compresor, sacandc
los tapones de drenaje situados
debajo del separador/receptor y
el enfriador del lubricante. Si
se drena el lubricante inmeiat-
amente después de operar el
compresor, ¢l sedimento estrd
en suspension y se purgara con
mas facilidad. Reponer los tap-
ones de drenaje, vy asegurandose
que estén bien firmes, rellenarel
sistema con un lubricante re-
comendado por Ingersoli-Rand,
Las capacidades de [fubricante
para su COmpresor se encuentran
en ta seccion DATOS
GENERALES de este manual.

ADVERTENCIA: No mezlar -
lubricantes del migmo tipo paro
de distintas marcas; esto podria
causar averias serias el compraso

1, Parar el compresor {vease
operacidn seccion 2).

2, Quitar cualquier mygre
de la parte externa del filtro
para prevenir gque entre con-
taminacion al sistema de lub-

* ricacion.

3. Hacer girar el filtro
contra la direccidn de las agujas
del reloj y sacarlo del céarter,
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO i.‘.l._..aﬂ
4. Clean gasket seat on 2. Essuyer toutes impurétés 3 Filter nach links drehen 3. FILTRO OILO COM- 4, Limpiar el asiento de la FUSETYUR (R K WP {
housing. extériveres du filtre afin d'em- und aus dem Gehduse nehmen. PRESSORE juntaen el cérter. ’ - ol

pecher toute contamination de . ) -
5. Install new Ingersoll-Rand pénétrer dans le systéme de fub. 4. Kontakflichen der filter- 1l filtro defl’olio del compressore 5, Instalar  nuevo  filtro e byl s o 5, -0
replacement filter by offering rification dichtung reinigen. va sostituito dopo la prime 50/- Ingersoll-Rand, poniendolo - L P WP S PYRR
up to housing and turning clock 150 ore. Questa sostituzione en el carter y haciendolo

wise, until seal makes initial
contact .

6. Tighten an additional % to
% turns,

7.  Check compressor tubri-
cant fevel.

8. Start compressor

9. Check for leaks

4, ELECTRICAL
Battery terminal and cable

clamps should be cleaned and
lightly greased to prevent cor-
rossion. Ensure correct elect-
lyte level is maintained in bat-
tery cells. Battery hold down
clamp should be kept sufficiently
tight to prevent the battery
from moving.

a. Tourner le filtre dans le
sens contraire das aiguilles d’une
montre et  bter du  boftier

4. Nettoyer le siége du joint
sur le bottier,

5. Remeattre un nouveau
filtre de replacement Ingersoll-
Rand en le présentant. au bol-
teir et en tournant dans le des
aiguifles d’'une montre, jusqu’a
ce que le joint retrouve son con-
tact initial.

6. Serrer en tournant de
1/2 & 3/4 de twour de plus

7. Vérifier le niveau du lub-
rifiants du compressuer

8. Faire démarrer le com-
pressuer.

0. Vérifeir qu’il n’y aaucune
fuite.

4. ELECTRICITE

les plots terminaux de |a bat-
terie ot les brides du cacles
devaient btre mettoyés et grais-
sés  |égérement pour empther
toute corrosion’ S'assurer de
niveau correct d'electolyte dans
la batterie. La bride de fixa-
tion de la batterie devrait
étre suffisament serréé pour em-
pécher 8l batterie de bouger

5. Neuen Einsatz nach recht
drehen, bis die Dichtung

6. Dann 1/2 bis 3/4 Dre-
hung weiter festdrehen.

7. Kompressor-Olstand
iberpriifen.

8. Kompressor anlassen,

9. Auf undichtheiten iber-
prufen,

4, ELEKTRISCHE -
ANALGEN

Batterteanschlilsse und Kabelk-
lemmen retnigen und einfetten,
um vor korrosion zu schiitzen.
Darauf achten, daRl der fitl-
saurestand der Batteriezellen
korrekt ist. Batteria-Haltek -
lammern soltten fest genug
sitzen, um ein Verschieben der
Batterie zu vermeiden.

vienne poi eseguita ogni 500 ore
oppure ogni 6 mesi, |'intervallo
pil breve dei due essendo quello
che st applica,

3A. PROCEDUREA DI SOS-
TITUZIONE

1. Fermare il compressore
(consultare la sezione 2 che
tratta del funzionamenta).

2, Putire I'esterno del filtro
per evitare una qualsiasi con-
taminazione del sistema lubri-
ficante.

3. Smontare il filtro, svitan-
doto in senso antiorario.

4, Pulire la superficie di
contatto della guarnizione del
filtro.

5. Montare un nuovo filtro
ingersoll.-Rand awitandolo in
senso orario fino a che ta guarn-
zione sia a contatto con la sua
sede,

6. Serrare poi il tutto a
mano per 1/2 o 3/4 di giro.

7. Controllare li livello del
lubrificante nel compressore.

8. Far partire il

girar en direccidon de las agujas
de! reloj hasta que el selio
llegue al contacto inicial.

B. Apretar con 1/2 a 3/4
vuelta.

7. Verificar nivel del |ub-
ricante del compresor.

8. Paner compresor en mar-
cha.

9. Buscar pérdidas.

4, ELECTRICO

Se debe limpiar y engrasar
ligeramente las abrasaderas de
los terminales de la bateria vy
los cab#s para prevenir la
corosibn. Asegurarse que el
nivel corecto electblito  se

mantiene en las células de la
bateria, La grampa de 1ia
bateria debe ser mantenida 10
suficiente firme para prevenir
movimiento de la bateria.
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

5 AIRFILTER

The air filter should be inspec-
ted daily. Dust collector boxes
should be cleaned daily, this will
become more frequent in dusty
operating conditions. Replace
the air filter elements when the
restriction indicators show red.
It is recommended thsat the
elements be replaced by genuine
Ingersoll-Rand elements every
1000 hours or every vear,
whichever comes first. However
if new elements are not at hand
the blocked elements may be
cleaned and re-used. For clean-
ing the following instructions
must be adhered to :-

CAUTION :- Never removae and
replace elaments when com-
Pressor is running,

REMOVAL AND
CLEANING .

1. Ciean
- housing

exterior of filter

2. Remave filter housing by
refeasing the two securing clips.

3. Remove element.

4, Clean inside of housing.
5. Clean element by directing
a jet of ctean, dry compressed
air at no more than 5 Bar (73-
PSI} at an angte of 45% 10 the
outside of the element. Care-
fully blow any dust from each
fold of the element,

5 FiILTRE A AIR

Le filtré 3 air devrait &tre in-
spectd quotidiennement. Les
collectuers de poussiéres dev-
airent &tre mettoyes quotiden-
nement, ceci plus frégquent dans
des conditions poussideuses.
Remplacer jes élédments du filtre
a3 air quand les voyants de res-
triction s'allument. 1l est re-
commandé de remplacer toutes
tes 1000 heures ou chaque an-
née les éldments par de vrais
éléments  Ingersofli-Rand  de-
pandant lequel des deux arrive
& echeance le premeir. Cepen-
dant si de nouveaux éléments ne
sont pas A portée de la main, les

éldments bouchds peuvent atre

nettoyéds et ré-utilises. Pour les
nettoyer les instructions sui-
vantes doivent &tre observées.

ATTENTION Ne jamais enlever
at remplacer un élément quand
le compressuer est en marche.

ENVELEMENT ET NET-
TOYAGE
1. Nettoyer |'exterieur du

boitier du filtre.

2. Enlever te boitier du fil-
tre en defaisant les attaches
de fixation.

3. Entever I'élément.

4. Nettoyer |'intérieur du
boitier.

5 LUFTFILTER

Die luftfilter sollten taglich nac-
hgesehen werden, Staubfang-
kasten sind taglich zu reingen.
bei sehr staubigen Arbeitshed-
ingungen mehr als einmal
Wenn dar Verschmutzungsan-
zeiger auf rot steht, Luftfilter-
erelmente austauschen, Es wird
empfohlen, die Elemente nur
gegen  tatsdchliche Ingersoll-
Rand-Elemente  auszutauchen
und dies alle 1000 Betriebs-
stunden oder einmal im jahr,
was  zuerst  eintritt. Sind
jedoch keine neuen Elemente
wur Hnad, so kdnpen die ver.
stopften Elemente gereinigt
und erneut verwendet werden.
Bei der Reinigung ist folgandes
zu beachen:

ACHTUNG : Elemente niemals
bei laufendem kompressor ent-
fernan und austauschen.

ABNAHME und REINIGUNG

1. Filtergehduse auflen rein-
gen.
2, Flitergehduse nach Ent-

fernung der beiden Halterungs-
klammern freigeben,

3. Element entfernen.
4, Das Innere des Gehiuse
reinigen.

a. Verificare che non vi si-

ano delle perdite.

4, IMPIANTO

ELETTRICO

| terminali delta batteria e gli
attacchi dei due cavi vanno pul-
iti e poi leggermente grassati per
inibire gii effetti corrosivi, i
livello delt’elettrolite nei  vari
elementi della pila va mantenuto
all'altezza giusta. Le reggette
di fissaggio devono essere strette
a sufficienza per evitara sposta-
mentt della batteria,

5 FILTRO ARIA

L'elemento filtrant: dev'sssere
controliato ogni giorno. Le
cassette ove si raccogiie la pol.
vere vanno anch’esse pulite ogni
giorno e detta frequenza va in-

tensificata in ambienti
polverosi, 1 fittro vanno sos-
tituiti quando gli indicatori d’-

ingorgo  presentano il color
Si raccomanda di effettuare la
sostituzione con elementi- gen-
uini Ingersoli-Rand ogni 1000
ore od ogni anno, l'intervallo
pil breve essendo quello che
conta. Se non ci sono degli
elementi nuovi a portata di
mano, si possono pulire i fil-
tri bloceati prima di utiliz-
zarli un’altra volta, Quando si
puliscono i filtri bisogna seguire
le istruzioni di cui sotto:

AVVERTENZA: Gli elomenti
filtranti non vanno mai tolti
se il compressore & in fass di
funzionamento.

5 FILTRO DE AIRE

Se debe examinar el filtro de
aire diariamente. Las cajas
colectoras de polvo deben ser
limpiadas diarimente © mas a
menudo en condiciones pol-
vorientos. Reemplazar los
elementos del filtro de aire
euando fos indicadores de res-
triccion se vuelven rojos. Se
recomienda gue los etementos
sean reeplazados por elementos
genuinos Ingersoil-Rand cada
1000 horas o cada aho, cual-
quiera [llegue primero. Sin
embargo, si no se puede con-
sequir elementos nuevos, es

posible limpiar y re-usar los
elementos  obstruidos. En
casos de limpieza se deben

seguir fas siguentes

ADVERTENCIA : Nunca sacar
y reemplazar fos elementos
cuando el compresor esté fun-
cionando.

I EL QUITAR Y LA LIMPIEZA

1. Limipar el exterior del
chrter del filtro.

2, Sacar el carter del filro,

aflojando las abrazaderas ase-

guradoras.

3. Sacar el elemento.

4, Limpiar interior - del
, cérter,
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO Llwall
CAUTION :- Neaver use com- 5, Mettoyer Pélément en 5. Element mit sauberer, ASPORTAZIONE EPULI- 1 8. Limpiar el elemento diri- U - .l,. 14l ¢ Joes Y )!.l_c'
pressed air to blow directly dirigeant dessus un jet d'air  trockener Druckluft  durch- TURE giendo un chorro de aire com- " 4§ 0T L, L
through the element meadia. comprime propre et sec 3 une blasen. Nicht mehr als & Bar primido seco y limpio, a no mas 3 ot C.

pression ne dépassant pas 5 Bar Druck anwenden bei einem Win- 1 Pulire lasuperficie esterna de 5 Bar (73-PS1) y a un ahgulo .l

INSPECTION

1. Check for cracks, holes ar
any other damage to the
element by holding it up against
a light or by passing a lamp in-
side.

2. Check the seal at the end
the element and replace if any

sign  of damage s evident,
REPLACEMENT
1. Assemble the new or

cleaned element into the filter
housing,

2. Ensure that the seal seats
properly,

3. Secure the element in the
housing by replacing the two
securing clips.

4. Reset restriction indicator,

5. Before re-starting machine
check all c¢lamps are tight,

6 LUBRICANT COOLER

Clean the cooler once a manth
by directing compressed air,
carrying, if possible, a non -
ﬂammable_ cleaning  solvent
through the core of the cooler.

{73 p's‘i} & une angle de 45° par
rapport & l'exterior de 1'dlément.
Débarrasser soigneusement da
toute poussiére chaque pli de
léélément.

ATTENTION Ne jamais utilisar
de Vair comprime pour diriger
{'&8lément.

EXAMEN

1. Rechercher la présence
de toute fissure, trou ou sutre
endommagement en la tenant 2
la tumiére ou en passant une
lampe & I'intérieur.

2. Vérifier le joint a l'ex-
trémité de I'élément et le rem-
placer s'il apparait endommag#.

REPLACEMENT
1. Monter le nouvel élément

ou celui nettoyé dans le bofitier
du Ffiltre,

2. S'assurer que le joint
repose correctement.
3. Fixer ¥{élément dans le

boitier en remettant tes deux
attaches de fixation.

4. Rebrancher le voyant de
restriction.
5. Avant de faire redémarrer

la machine, vérifier que toutes
les brides sont bien serrées.

kel von 50°. Vorsichtig samt-
lichen staub aus jeder Falte des
Elementes herausbalsen.

ACHTUNG
luft direkt das
hindurchblasen.

Niemals mit
Filtermedium

INSPEKTION

1. Auf briche, Locher oder
sonstige Schidden hin unter-
suchen, idem das Elemente gegen
das licht gehalten wird oder mit
einar Lampe innen angeleuchtet
wird.

2. Dichtung am Ende des
Elements tberprifen und aus-
tauschen, wenn Anzeichen einer

Beschadigung wvorhanden sind.
ERSATZ
1. Neues oder gereinigtes

Element wieder in das Filter-
gehause einbauen.

2. Darauf achten, dafl die
Dichtung richtig sitzt.

3. Element in  Gehduse
durch Einsetzen der beiden
erungsklemmen befestigen.

4, Verschmutzungsan zeiger
wieder sinstellen,

5. Vor Neuenlassen der
chine iiberpriifen, ob alle kiam-
mern, dicht angezogen sind.

dell’alloggio del filtro,

2. Asportare |'alloggio face-
ndo scattare | due fermagli di
blocco.

3. Togliere quindi
filtrante.

4, Pulire [l'interno dell’all-
oggio,

5. Pulire I’elemento filtrante

con getto d’aria compressa pulita
e asciutta che non superi i 5 Bar
{73 psil. |l gettod’ariava diretto
verso il filtro con un angolo di
450. Le particelle di polvere
vanno soffiate viadi tutte le pie-
ghe che vengono a formare |’ele-
mento filtrante,

AVVERTENZA : L'aria com-
pressa non va mai applicata dir-
attamente all’elemeanto filtrante.

ESAME

1. Vedere se ci sono pic-
cole fessure, fori a altre imper-
fezioni nel filtro, mettendolo
controluce oppure iluminandol
dall‘interno  tramite lampada,

2, Esaminare 1a tenuta dell’-
efemento filtrante e, se ci sono
dubbi  sostituire il tutto.

de 45", al exterior det elemento.
Con cuidado soplar el polvo que
pueda haber en cada pliegue del
elemento.

ADVERTENCIA : Nunca soplar
aire comprimido directamenta
por la parte media del elemento.

INSPECCION

1. Verificar si hay grietas, u
hoyos o caulesquier otra averia
examinandolo contra la luz o
poniendo una luz dentro dal
elemento.

2. Examinar el sello en la
punta del elemento y cmabairlo

si se wve indicios de averias.
REEPLAZO
1. Montar el elemento

nuevo o limpio en el cérter del
filtro.

2. Asegurarse que el sello
esté bien puesto.

3. Fijar et elemento en el
¢ arter, reponiendo las dos abraz-
aderas aseguradoras,

4, Reajustar  indicador de
restriccion,
5, Antes de poner de nuevo

1a mbquina en marcha, verificar
que todas las abrazaderas estén
apretadas,
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO LUlall

7. HOSES 6. Refroidissuerdelubrifiant 6,  SchmeirolKilung SOSTITUZIONE 6. ENFRIADOR DEL LUB- bl AV
. Nettoyer le refriodissuer une RICANTE

At each change of lubricant (45 par mais en y dirigeant des- Kuhler einmal monatlich mit 1. Rimettere aposts il nuovo PV ECH R U S D g

inspect all pipework for cracks, .. c da 1air compr ime porteur, si Druckluft, wenn maglich, mit filtro , 0 quetlo pulito, dentor Limpiar el enfriador una vez al

leaks etc. replace immediately
if damaged.

8. RUNNING GEAR

At 500 miles, 3000 miles, 6000
miles or once a year it is recom-
mened that maintenance should
be carried out on the following .

500 mife (800 Km) service

1.  Check wheels hub bearing
for end play.

2. Adjust brake linkage and
brakes.

3000 mile {5000 Km} service
As 500 mile service

69000 mile (8000 Km) service

1. Re-grease the axle bearing.
2, Re-adjust the wheel
bearings,

3. Check for wear of the
brake linings and adjust or re-
place,

1f necessary. check condition of
pull off springs.

4. (f necessary, grease the
sliding parts of the adjusting
wheel,

5. Check the operation of the
overunning device,

6. Grease the brake cable and
lubricate atl maving parts of
brake linkage.

possible d’'un solvant nettoyant
uninflammable & traversle centre
du refriodissuer,

7. CONDUITS
FLEXIBLES

iv changue
lubri-
fiant, inspecter
pour rechercher toue fissure,
fuite etc, remplacer immé-
diatement si endommagés.

changement de

la tuyauterie

8. ENSEMBLE DE
MARCHE

A 800 Kms, 5000 Kms 10000
ou une fois par an il est recom.
mandé d'acommplir une re-
vision sur les points suivants

REVISIONS A 800 Kms
(500 miless)

t. Vérifier le jeu d’embout
du rouliement du moyeu des
roues.

2. Régler la tringlerie des
freins et fes freins.

REVISINS A 5000 Kms
(3000kms).

Comme pour la révision &
BOO kms

einem nicht-feuergefihrlichen
Lasungsmittel durch den kern
des kithters durchblasen.

7. SCHLAUCHE

Bei jedem Schmeirdlwechsel
samtliche schlduche auf Briich-
igkeit und Undichtheit usw.
Untersuchen und bei Beschadi-
gung sofort austauschen,

8. LAUFWERK

Es wird empfohlen, nach 500

Meilen, 3000 Meilen, 6000-
Meilen oder einmal jahrlich
folgende  Wartung  durchzu-
féhren.

I"'apposito alloggio.

2, Verificare che |a tenutasia
a posto.
3. Fissare I'elemantofiltrante

-all'interno del suo alloggio tram-

ite t due fermagli di blocco.
¥

4, Impostare di nuovo I'-

indicatore d’ingorgo.

5, Prima d’avviare di nuovo
{’apparecchiatura, verificare che
tutte le brade a morsetti siano
serrati bene.

6.RADIATORE DEL LUB-
RIFICANTE ‘

5000 Meilen (800 Km} Wartung questo radiatore va pulito una

1. Radnabenlager auf Speil
iiberpriifen,

2, Bremsverbindung und
Bremsen nachstellen,

3000 Meilen (5000 Km) Wartung 7-

Analog 500 Meilen Wartung
600 Meiten (8000 Km}

1. Axiallager stopfen.

2, Radiager nachstellen.

3 Bremsbeldge auf Abnut-
2ung untersuchen, justieren oder

ersetzen. - Gegebenenfalls Zus-
tard der zugfedern iberpriifen.

volta al mese sottoponendolo a
getto d'aria compressa che spinga
un solvente non infiammabile
tro I'anima del radiatore in ques-
tione.

TUuBI FLESSIBILI
Ogni volta che si cambia il
{ubrificante bisogna anche
esaminare tutte le tubazioni
per vedere se ¢i sono fessure,
perdite, eccetera, LU'n quialsiasi
tubo incrinato a con dei tagli
va sostituito immediatamente.

mes con aire comprimido que
lleva si es posible, un solvente
ininflamable de limpieza por
el centro del enfriador,

7.  MANGUERAS

Cada vez que haya cambic de
lubricante examinar toda la
tuberia para werificarqgue no
haiga grietas, fugas, ete. Si hay
averfas reemplazar la tuberia de
inmediato.

8. TREN RODANTE

A 500 millas, 3000 millas, 6000
millas © una vez la afo, se
recomienda mantenimiento de
las piezas siguentas:

. Servicio de 500 millas (800 Km)

1. Examinar cijinete del
de las ruedas para verificar si
hay huelga axiatl.

2. Ajustar varillage de los
frenos v los frenoas,

Servicio de 3000 millas
(5000 Km)

Igual al servicio de 500 millas

Servicio de 600 millas
(8000 Km)
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO Llwalt
NOTE :- Catry out the above REVISION A 10000km 4. Wenn erforderlich, lie B.bRGANI DI} 1. Re-engrasar el conjinete - Y
checks st least once a year (000 miles) gleitenden Teile des stellrades  TRASMISSIONE del eje. Rl il Citsdt Jlsl o
or prior to use. — . schmejren. La d L}: ' y ;J-" w i J-‘:;
. manutenzione seguente dev’- 2. Reajustar los cojinetes de S| PUCIR) (BRI o I R
1. Graisser de nouveau le 5. Arbeitsweise der Auflap.  @Ssere effettuata dopo 500 ks redas. 7

WHEEL BEARING ADJUST-
MENT

1. Loosen wheel nuts.

2. Raise compressor so wheels
can rotate freely.

3.  Remove wheels,

4.  Remove grease cap by tap-
ping lightly round the perip-
hery.

5.  Remave split pin.

6. Tighten castle put until re-
sistance to rotation is felt,

7. Slacken nut for % rotation
(30%) until aslot in the nut is in
line with a hole in the tube
axlte.

8. Re-new and refit split pin.

9. Check wheel drum revolves
freely.

10. Refit grease cap.
11. Refit wheels.
12. Torque value for wheef nuts

can be found on torque wvalue
chart. {(Page ).

roulemeant de I'axe,

2. Régler de nouveau les
roulements de |a roue.

3. Vérifeir V'usure des garn-

itures de frein régler ou rem-.
Ay besion vérifier I'dtat

placer.
des ressorts de rappel.

4. Au besion graisser les
portes coulissantes de la roue
Irelab!e de rappel.

5.  Vérifier la bonne marche
de ['appareil de commande.

. 6. Graisser le cable du frein

et lubrifier toutes les parties
mobiles de la tringlerie des
frein.

‘N.B, Accomplir les vérifications
ci-dessus une fois par an ou
avant usage.

REGLEMENT ROULEMENT

ROUE
1. Déserrer las ecrous de la
roue.
2. Lever le compresseur de

facon A ce que les roues puis-

' sent tourner librement.

3 Enlever les roues,

feinrichtung nachprifen.

6. Bremskabel einfetten und
alle beweglichen teile der Brem-
sleitung schmeiren.

ANMERKUNG : Obige Ober-
priifegen mindestens einmal im
jahr oder vor Inbetriebnahme
iiberpriifen.

RADLAGER EINSTELLUNG

1. Radmuttern |8sen.

2, Kompressor anheben,
damit die Réder frei roteiren
K.énnen.

3. Réder abnehmen,

4, Schmeirbichse nach
tem Anklopfen rundum abneh-
men.

5~ Splint entfernen.

6. Kronemutter anziehen,
bis ein Widerstand be im Drehan
sprubar ist.

7. Mutter um eine halbse
drehung lésen {30°) bis der sch-
litz an der Mutter mit der Off-
nung an der Schlauchachse dibar-
einstimmt.

8. Splint erneuern und wie-
der einsetzen,

9. ' Nachprifen od die Rad-
trommel ungehindert umlduft.
10, Schmeirbiichse
anbringen.

wieder

dopo 3000 milia, dopo 6000

maglia 0 comunque una volta
atl'anno,

Manutenzione dopo 500
maglia (800 Km}

1. Esaminare il gioco nei
cuscinetti sul mozzo delle ruote,

2. Regolare il cavo del freno
ed i freni stessi.

Mnautenzione dopo 3000
miglia (5000 Km}

Uguale afla manutenzione ef-

fettuata dopo 800 Km

Manutenzione dopo 6000
miglia (8000 Km)

1. Ingrassare di nuovo il
cucinetto detl’assale.
2. Registrare di rnuovo |
cinetti per 1e route.
3. Esaminare le guarnizioni
d'attrito dei freni regolandoli

oppure sostituendole del tutto,

secondo e
delle

Esaminare anche,
necessith, le condizioni
molle di richiamo.

4, Ingrassare, secondo ' |la
necessith, gli elementi scorrevoli
che fanno parte del dispositivo
regolazione,

" forros de los fernos y ajustar o

_antes del usa,

NELY), EAVN | I+

3. Verificar gasto de los

L Mondt s by i

reemplazar.
L.'.JM‘ FERT g u,.L_SJI Ci;‘ _Y
Si es necesario examinar la con- e
dicion de los muelles de -
Ty e tf" -
4, Si es necesario, engrasar
las partes corredizas de la rueda laas BUL ot olai C’;I N}
de ajuste. ' Ly

5. Verificar la operacion del
mecanismo de sobremarcha.

RECIVEA R I t;,.i'l_a

PRI U | U PPUP R S |

6. Engraser el cable del
- Ol dalas

y lubricar todas las partes move-
dizas del varillaje de los frenos.
vy il Gpeall by, i LY
o Dyasall 3 G2 ey O} I (om0

. \—'J_,fllY| 2 d b_.i.‘.'!l C-Jb_a L

NOTA:

Hacer todas estas revisiones por

10 menos una vez al oho, o F UM B S o - A

VT | PR U PR RPN L |
RPC LI RN SRR
JRCE, N L SRR R

Jtlymad g i amas o VY

AJUSTE DE LOS COJINETES
DE LAS RUEDAS

1. Aflojar
ruedas.

tuercas de las

2, Leventar comprasor para  JH pr— o Bl 3 ool
permitir la libre rotacién de las i)
ruedas.

3. Sacar 1as ruedas.

4, Sacar copa de engrase

dando goipes ligeros ala

o7
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MAINTENANCE ENTRETIEN WARTUNG MANUTENZIONE MANTENIMIENTO Linalt
S:AUT!ON i+ Too tight ad- 4. Enlever le bouchon du 11. Rider wieder anmon- 5. Esaminare il funziona- 5. Sacar chaveta hendida. T \._in.U da O ﬂ.i.ﬁ
justment results in bearingdam-  graisseur en tapant légéerment tairen. mente del freno ad inerzia, T & di 51l b
age OF axcessive waar. sur sa périphérie. 6. Apretar tuerca almenada CTHRE

WHEEL BRAKE 12.  Drehmomentzahl fir rad- 6. Ingrassare il cavo del hasta encontrar resiatencia a la

ADJUSTMENT

1.  Raise compressor so wheels
can rotate freely.

2. Ensure handbrake is off
and drawshaft is extended.

3. Turn adjuster until brakes
lock completely,

4.  Slacken the adjuster until
wheel rotates freely.

5. Apply handbrake and
check wheels are locked if not
repeat  adjustment proceduore.

ASSEMBLY AND ADJUST-
MENT OF BRAKE ROD
CABLE {HSRG)

1.  Raise the compressor until
wheels can rotate freely.

2. Bolt the brake outer cable
to the cable bracket.

3.  Assemble the compensator
onto the brake rod.

4. Place brake rod in cable
bracket.

5. Bolt brake cables onto
compensator,

6. Assemble locknut in front
of compensatar,

7. Coupling. head must be
pulted forward as far as pos-

5. Enlever la goupille fen-
due.
6. Serrer |'écrou  crénelé

qu'd ce qu'une résistance A la
rotation se fasse sentir.

7. Désserrer 'ecrou  d'un
demi-tour (300} jus'qud ce que
la fente de I'ecrou soit alignee
avec le trou de l'axe du tube.

8. Renouveler et remonter
la goupille fendue.

9. Vérifeir que le tambour
de la roue tourne librement.
10. Remonter le bouchon
graissuer.

11, Remonter les roues.

12. La valeur du couple de
serrage pour lgs écrous des rouse
puet s'obtenir sur le tableau de
valeur de couple (page )

ATTENTION Un reglage trop
serrd entraine un endommage-
ment du roulement ou une
usure excessive

REGLAGE FREIN DES
ROUES

1. Lever le compressuer de
fagon & ce que les roues puissent
tourner librement

muttern sind in der Tabelle fir
Drehmomentwerte (seite 1) zu
finden.

ACHTUNG Nicht zu stark
anziehen da sonst lagerchiden
oder iiberiBiger verschleil die
folge sind.

RADDREMSENEINSTEL-
LUNG
1. Kompressor anheben,

damit Réider frei rotiern

2. Darauf achten, daR die
handbremse geldst ist und der
zugschaft ausgefahren ist.

3. Einsteller drehen, bis die
Bremsen véllig blockieran,

4, Einsteller 16sen, bis die
Rader frei roteiren.

5. Handbremse anziehen
und prufen, ob die Réder block-
iert sind. Wenn nicht, Einstel-
lung wiederholen,

MONTAGE UND EINSTEL-

LUNG DES ZUGSTANGEN-

KABELS (HSRG]}.

1. Kompressor anheben, bis

die Rader f-ei rotieren,

2. AuReres Bremskabel am
Kabelbiige! verbolzen,

3. Kompensator an  die
Bremsstange montieren,

freno e lubrificare tutti | com-
ponenti dinamici che formano
appunto I'articolazione del

NOTA

| controlli di cui sopra vanno
fatti perlomenc una volta afl’-
anno o prima dell'impiego della
macchina.

MESSA A PUNTO DEI CUS-
CINETTi RUOTE

1. Svitare i dadi di montaggio
del cerchione.

2. Alzare il compressore in
maniera tale che le ruote possano
girare fiberarmente.

3. Togliere le route.

4, Togliere il cappuccio di
grassaggio battendo leggermente
intorno alla periferie del medes-
imo,

o

Togliere la coppigdlia,

6. Stringere il dado a castel-
latura fino a che si incontra una
resistenza alla rotazione,

7. Allenatre il dado di mezzo
giro (30%) fino a che la fessura
nel dedo risulta allineata con il
foro nell’assale tubolare.

8. Rinnovare ed inserire di
nuovo |a coppiglia.

rotacibn.

7. Aflojar tuerca 1/2 rota-
cién {30°) hasta que una hedija
en la tuerca este alineada con un
hoyo en e gje del tubo,

8. Renovar vy refijar la
chaveta hendida.

9, Verficar que el tambor de
la rueda gire libremente.

10.  RBeponer copa de engrase.
11, Reponer ruedas,

12.  Se encuentra los valores
torsores para tuercas para ruedas

en la tabla de valores de torsion
{pag. ).

ADVERTENCIA : Demesiado

.ajuste resulta en dahos a o de-
masiado gasto en los cojinetes.

AJUSTES A LOS FRENOS DE

LAS RUEDAS

1. Levantar compresor para
permitir la libre rotacién de las
ruedas.

2. Asegurarse que el ferno
de mano no esté puesto vy que
el eje esté extendido.

3. Hacer girar el ajustador
hasta inmovilzar tos ferno com-
pletamente.
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MANTENIMIENTO

8. Adjuster must be turned
until wheels lock completely.

9. Slacken  adjuster  until
wheels rotate freely.
10. The compensator spring

must press onto the caliper,
11. Ensure there is no more
than 1mm of play between
spring and caliper.

9. FUEL SYSTEM

|f air needs to be bled from the
fuel  systerm the following
procedure should be adhered to,

1. Disconnect the ho'se at the
T junction on the fuel tift pump.

2.  Place the end of the hose
in a suitable container.

3. Using the lever on the lift
pump. Pump until fuel is flow
ing without air bubbles,

4. Re-connect the hose.

5. Slacken bleed screw on top
of the fuel solenoid.

6. Using the lever on the lift
pump, pump until fuel s
flowing without air bubbles.

7. Re-tighten bleed screw,

2. S'assurer que le frein &
main est désserré et que la
poignée de tirage est en exten-
sion

3. Faire tourner le bouton
regleur jusqu’'a ce que les friens
se bloquent complétement.

4. Relacher ie régleur jus'qu
ce que les roues tournet libre-
ment.

5. Serrer le frein 3 main et
vérifier que les rouse sont blo-
queds sinon rpter la procedure
de réglage.

ASSEMBLAGE ET AJUST -~
MENT DU CABLE DE LA
TIGE DE FRIEN {HSRG)

1. Lever la compressuer de
fagon b ce que les roues puis-
sent tourner librement

2, Boulonner le cable exter-
ior de frein au support de frein.

3. Monter le compressuer
sur 1a tige de frein.

4, iviettre la tige de frein
dans le support de frien.

8. Boulonner les cables de
frein au compressuer.

6. Assembier I'écrou de ser-
rage au devant du compensator

4. Bremskable mit kompen-
sator verbolizen.

6. Arretiermutter vor dem
kompensator zusammenmon-
teiren,

7. Kupplungskopf so wiet
wie moglich nach vorne ziehen.

B. Einsteller drehen, bis
Réder vollkommen blockieren.

9. Einsteller lésen, bis die
Réder frei rotieren,

10, Die kompensator-feder
muBBauf den Taster driicken,

t1.  Darauf achten, daR nicht
mehr als Tmm Speilraum zwish-
en Feder und Taster besteht.

9. KRAFTSTOFFAN-
LAGE

Bei der Entliftung der kraftstof-
fanlage ist folgendermaRen voz-
ugehen:

1. Schlauchverbindung am
T Stiick an  der Kraftstoffan-
saugung unterbrechen.

2. Schlauchende in sinen
passenden Behilter geben.

3. Unter Verwendung des
Hebels an der linken Pumpe so
lange pumpen, bis der kraft-
stoff ohne luftblasen fleift.

4, Schlauch wieder verbin-
den.

9, Verificare che il tamburo
portaruota giri tranquillamente
senza intoppi.

10. Rimettere a posto il
cappuccio di grassaggio.

11.  Montare di nuovo le route,

12. 1l valore della coppia da
applicarsi ai dadi fissaggio delte
ruote viene presentato nell’ap-
posita tabella.

ATTENZIONE : Stare attenti a

non fare una regolazione troppo

‘strattn’ dei cuscinatti, altrimenti

{Pagina 1}..

questl potrebbero gessere rovinati

o commungue soggetti ad un
logorio axcessvo.

REGOLAZIONE DEL
FRENC A MANO

1. Sollevare il compressore
in modo tale che leruote pos-
sang girare senza intoppi,

2. Verificare che il freno a
manc non siz spplicato e che
I'albero scorrovole sia esteso in
lunghezza.

3. Awvvitare il dispositivo di
regolazione fino a che i freno si
bloccanc completamente.

4, Svitare poi leggermenta it
medesimo dispositivo fino a che
le ruote girano liberamente.

5. Applicare quindi il freno
a mano per verificare il bloc-
caggio delie ruote, Se c¢i6 non
awviene, si ripete la procedur di
cuj sopra,

4. Aflojar el ajustador hasta
permitir la libre rotacion de la
rueda,

5. Poner el ferno de mano
y verificar que las ruedas esten
inmovilizadas. Si no repetir el
procedimiento de ajuste.

MONTAJE Y AJUSTE DEL

NI PP
Lol sha rb\";
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LS el 5
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CABLE DE LA VARILLA DEL & J4all 8,35 by ol g v

FERNO (HSRG)

1. Levantar compresor para
permitir la libre rotacién de las
ruedas.

2. Empernar el cable exter-
ior del fermo al soporte del

3. Montar el compensador
en la varilla dei ferno.

4, Poner la varilla del ferno
en el saporte del cable,

5. Empernas cables del fer-
no al compensador.

6. Monter contratuerca en
frente del compensador,

7. Cabeza de acoplamiento
debe ser puesto lo mas delante
pasible,

8. Se debe girar sl adjustar

hasta inmovilizar las ruedas
pletamente,
9. Aflojar al adjustador

hasta permitir la libre rotacion
de las ruedas.
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10. DRIVE BELT 7. La tete d'accouplement ' 5. Anzapfschraube auf dem MONTAGGIO E MESSA A 10. El resorte del compen- Ci.t” PNy
TENSIONING doit btre le plus possible tirke en | kraftstoft-solenoidventil  16sen. PUNTO DELLA sador debe pesar sobre el cal-
' ibrador. RIS RURPWE R PRI
avant TIRANTERIA I
1. Stacken setscrew securing 6. Unter verwendung des : Lt i g Bl st il
{3) housing mount to subframe. hebels an der Ansaugpumpe sol- FERNO A MANO, 11.  Asegurarse que no hay CoE o . :Ul:H Sleb Y
- 8. Le régler doit &tre tourne  ange pumpen, bis der kraftstoff 1. Alzare il compressoré in  mas de 1mm de huelgo entre Hh a0

2, Slacken setscrew, securing
{3) air-end mount to sub-frame.

4, Position airend until 1 cm

of movement is given on_ drive

belt.

5. Tighten in reverse sequence,

jusqu’a ce que les roues se blo-

' guant complétément.

9. Relacher le régleur jusqu’a
ce que les roues tournent libre-
ment

10. Le ressort du compen-
satuer doit s'ppuyer sur le cal-
ibre.

11.  S'assurer qu'il n'y a pas
plus de Tmm de jeu entre le
ressort et le calibre.

9. SYSTEME DE COM-

BUSTIBLE

Si de Fair a besion d'&tre purge

du systeme de combustible la

procedura suivante devait 8tre
observee.

1. Debrancher le conduit
flexible au record en T & la
sortie de combustible

2. Mettre le bout du conduit
dans un container adequate.

ohne luftblasen fliefit.

7. Anzapfschraube  weider
festziehen.
SPANNUNGSEINSTELLUNG

DES TREIBRIEMENS

Normalerweise solite der Trei-
breimen keiner Einsteltung bed-
urfen.  Sollte trotzdem eine
Spannungsanziehung  erfroder-
lich sein, so ist folgendermaRen
zu verfahren.

VERFAHREN

1. Sicherungsschraube lasen
und kompressorgehiuse {3) am
unterrahmen festmachen.

2. Sicherungsschraube 16sen
und kompressormontage {3} am
Unterrahmen festmachen.

3. Arreteirmutter an  der
Einstellschraube 18sen.

4. Kompressor sa placieren,
bis der Treibreimen 1em Speil
hat.

5. In umgekehrter Reihen-
folge wieder fastmachen.

modo che le ruote girino senza
intoppi.

2. Fissare il cave del ferno
all’apposita staffa.

3. Montare i dispositivo di
compensazione sull"asta tirante,

4, Piazzare detta asta entro
la staffa di supporto del cavo.

5. Fissare con bulloni | cavi
tiranti sul compensatare.

6, Monatre quindi il dado di
blocco di fronte al dispositive di
compensazione,

7. La testina d'accoppia-
mento dev’essere portata il pil
avanti possible,

8 Il dispositive di regola-
zione va quindi avvitato fino al
blocco completo delle ruote.

9. Svitare poi leggeremente
it medasimo dispositivo fino a
che le ruote girano senza alcum
intoppo.

10, La molla di ecompensa-
zione deve applicare pressione
sulla pinza.

11.  Verificare che non ¢i sai
pui di tmm di gioco fra molla
e pinza,

el resorte y el calibrador.

9. SISTEMA DE COM-
BUSTIBLE

Si es necesario purgar aire del
sisterna de combustible siga las.
instrucciones siguentes:

1. Desconectar la maguera
en 1a conexidn en T del tubo del
combustible.

2. Poner la punta de la
manguerg en un envase aprop-
jado.

3. Usando la minilta en la
mano izquierda bombear la
bomba hasta que le combustible

fluya sin burbujas de aire.
4, Re-conector la manguera.
5. Aflojar tornifle de purga

encima del solenoide de! com-
bustible.

6. Usando la manilla en la
bomba impelente, bombear
que el combustible fluya sin
bujas de aire.

7. Re-apretar
purga.

tornillo  de
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

Ltaall

3. A l'aide du levier de la
pompe 3 gauche jusqu'a ce gque
le combustible coule sans bulles
o’ air.

4, Rebrancher le conduit.

5. Dusserrer la vis de purge
au sommet du solenoid de com-
bustible

6. A 1'aide du leiver du jet
de pompe, pomper jusgqu'a ce
que le combustible coule sans
bulles d'air.

7. Resserrer la vis de purge.

10. TENSION DE LA
COURRIOE DE
TRANSMISSION

Normalement ta courie de tran-

mission ne devrait pas avoir be-
soin d'étre tendue. Toutefios si
la courrcie a besion d'Btre ten-
due, la procedure suivante doit
etre observee.

PROCEDURE

1. Desserrer la vis, en fixant
fa boiter de [I'arrivee d’air
ay faux-chassis.

2. Desserrer ta vis en fixant
fa monture de T'arrivee d'air au
aux-chassis.

3. Desserrer I'écrou de blo-
cage sur fa vis de reglage.

9. SISTEMA D'ALIMENTA LA TENSION DE LA CORREA

ZIONE DEL CARBU-
RANTE

Se & necessario effettuare wno
spurgo d’aria dal sistema d’ali-
menta zione, bisogna attenersi
al procedimento seguente.

1. Staccare il tubo flessibile
dalla guinzione a T da dove viene
il carburante.

2. Mettere I'estremitéd di
to tubo in apposito recipiente,

3. Tramite leve situata sulla
sinistra, si pomp a mano it
carburante fino a che esso flu-
isce senza bollicine d'aria.

4, Attacare di nuovo it tubo
fessibile,
b5, Svitare leggermente lavite

di surgo in cima al soleniocde
previsto per controllare il fiusso
del carburante.

6. Tramite leva sulla pompa
di sollevamento, si pompa a
il carburante fino a che esso flu-
isce senza botlicine d'aria.

7. Stringere di nuovo la vite
di spurgo,

DE TRANMISSION

Normalmente noes necesario
ajustar la tensibn de la correa
de transmision. Pero en caso
de que sea necesario seguir el
siguente procedimiento:

PROCEDIMIENTO

1. Aflojar el tornillo de
ajuste que fiji el montaje del
compresor (3) al amrco inferior,

2. Aflorjar contractuerca en
tornillo ajustador.

4, Paosicionar compresor
hasta gue haya lem de movim-
iento en |a correa de tranmision,

5. Apretar en reve$ orden,

12
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MAINTENANCE

ENTRETIEN

WARTUNG

MANUTENZIONE

MANTENIMIENTO

Llealt

4. Meattire en position Varr-
ivea d'air jusqu’'a ce qu'elle ait
un jeu de 1cm sur la courrioe
de tranmission.

5. Serrer en sequence inverse

TENSIONATURA DELLA

CINGHIA D’AZIONAMENTO

La cinghia d'szionmento prin-
cipale non hasolitamentebisogno
d'esser messa solwto tensione,,
Se va comunque messa sotto
tensione, bisogna attenersi al
procedimento seguents.

PROCEDIMENTO

1. Allentare la vite di fermo
alloggiamento i 3 supporti del
lato compressore al telaio.

2, Allentare la vite di fermo,
fissando § 3 supporti del lato
compressors al teliso,

3. Allenatre quindi il dade
di fermo applicato atla vite di
regolazione.

4, Fissare la posizione del
lato compressore fino a che si
ottiene 1 ecm di movimento
sulta cinghia d‘azionamento.

5. Si stringe i tutto ripe-
tendo la sequenza al contrario.

13
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SPEED AND PRESSURE

REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR

DRUCK— UND DREHZAHL-
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SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATOR ADJUSTING
INSTRUCTIONS

REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR
DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION

DRUCK-~ UND DREHZAHL—
REGLER

ISTRUZIONI PER LA
TARATURE E DEL
REGOLATORE DE PRESSIONE
E DI VELOCITA’

REGULACION DEL
REGULADOR DE PRESION Y
DE VELOCIDAD

plite Jaas Slds
L g laiall

Normally regulation requires no
adjusting, but if proper adjust-
ment is lost, proceed as follows:

BEFORE STARTING ENGINE

1. Inspect throttle arm ‘A’
on engine governor to see that
it is resting against full speed
stop ‘B’

2. Loosen locknut ‘D' and
turn  anti-clockwise until no
tension is felt on screw. Now
turn screw one full turn clock-
wise.

AFTER STARTING ENGINE

3. Allow unit to warm up
then press start-run valve 't

4, OQOpen and adjust service
valve on ocutside of machine to
maintain 100 psi {6.9 bar) on
discharge pressure gauge.

5. Ensuring that pressure is
maintained at 100psi (6.9 bar)
adjust regulator screw ‘E’ until
throttle arm ‘A’ just lifts off
stop "B,

NOTE Adjusting regulator
screw clockwise will raise full
speed pressure,

6. Close service valve. Engine
will slow to idle speed. P85/
P100 (1600 rpm).

MNormalenet |e reglage n'a besion
d’acun autre ajustment mais si
I'on perd e bon reglage proteder
de la facon suivante.

AVANT DEMARRAGE

MOTEUR

1. Inspecter le levier regu-
lateur a sur la regulatuer du mo-
teur afin de constater qu'il
re-

pose bign contre la butéé da vit-
esse maximum B,

2. Desserrer |"ecrou de bloc-
age D et le tourner dans le sens
contraire  des  aiguitlesd’une
tre jusqu'a ce que i'on ne sante
plus aucune tension sur la vis

- Maintenant tourner d'un tour

dans la sens des aiguilles d’une
montre 13 vis.

APRES DEMMARGE
MOTEUR

3. Laisser chauffer I'unite
puis appuyer sur la soupape de
marche 1,

4, Ouvir la soupape de sortie
4 'extérieur de {a machine et la
régler pour maintenir iune lec-
ture de pression d'echappement
de 100psi (6.9} Bar.

Die regelung bedarf normater-
wiese keiner justierungs.  Ist
jedoch keine richtige Einstel-
lung mehr vorhanden, wieg folgt
vorgehen.

VOR DEM ANLASSEN DES
MOTORS

1. Drosselarm’A’ am zent-
trifugalregler des Motors iber-
priffen um sicherzustellen daRl
er auf vollem Geschwindigksit-
sstopp ‘B’ ruht.

2. Arretiermutter ‘D’ ldsen
und anch links drehen, bis keine
spannung mehr spurbar ist.
schraube eine volle Umdrehung
nach rechts drehen.

NACH DEM ANLASSEN DES
MOTORS

3. Einheit anwirmen lassen,
dann start-Venti! ‘1’ eindriicken.

4, Hauptventil an der Aul-
ensaite der Maschine &ffnen und
justieren, um 100 ps.i. (6,9-
Bar} am wverdichtungsdruckan-
zeiger zu erhalten.

5. Um sicherzustellen, dall
ein Druck von 100 ps.i. (89 -
Bar) beibehalten wird, Reg-
lersscraube ‘E’ so lange verstellen

bis Drossetarm 'A’ stopp 'B’
knapp abhebt.

ANMERKUNG : Eine verstel-
lung der Raglerscraube nach

rechts steigert don vollen Druck.

6. Haupventil schlieBen
Motor geht auf leerlaufgesch-
windigkeit iber. PB5/100
(1600 U/min.

La regolazione del sisterna non
richliede una messa a punto spe-
cifica, Se si perb persa
zione guista, bisogna seguire il
procedimento seguente :

PRIMA DEL'AVVIAMENTO
DEL MOTORE

1. Esaminare i braccio ‘A’
della farfelta sul dispaositivo di
regolazione  del motore per
arresto di regime massimo ‘B,

2. Allenatare il dado di fer-
mao ‘D" e girarlo senso antiorario
fino & che non c'é pul tensione
sulla vite. A questo punto, si fa
girare la vite in senso orario con
rotazione completa di 360°,

DOPO L'AVVIAMENTO DEL
MOTORE

3. |asciare che il motore si
riscaldi e premere poi la val-
vola 1* di ‘start - run’ ("avvia-
mento-funzionamento).

4, Aprire e regolare quindi
la valvole di servizio situata all’'-
esterno della macchina, in modo
la mantere 100 psi (6,9 Bar)
sull’indicatore della presssione
di scarico.

5. Verificando che la pres-

' sione continua a mantenersi a

100 psi (6,9 bar), mettere a
punto la vite di regolazione 'E’
fino a che il braccio "A’ comin-
.cia appena sppena a solleavrsi
1dall arresto ‘B,

Normalmente la regutacibn no
necesita ajustes pero si se pierde
el debido ajuste, haga 10
siguent:

ANTES DE PONER EL MOT-
OR EN MARCHA

1. Verificar que |la palanca
de mando de los gases en ef re-
gulador ‘A’ se encuentra en el
punto de velocidad m axima '8°,

2. Aflojar contratuerca ‘D’
y girarla en |a direccibn contra
tas agujas del reloj hasta que no
se nota tensién en el tornillo,
Ahara girar el tornillo una ro-
tacibn completa en la direccién
de las agujas del reloj.

DESPUES DE PONER EL
MOTOR EN MARCHA

3. Permitir que la unidad
se caliente entonces presionar.
vatvula

1.

4. Abrir y ajustar v glvula de
servicio en el exterior de la

i mbaquina para que mantenga

psi (6.9 bar) en el manbmetro
de descarga de presién.

8. Aseguréndose que la pre-
sibn se mantiene a 100 psi (6.9-
bar), ajustar el tornillo regulador
‘E' hasta que la palanca de
‘A’ apenss se levante de la
posicion 'B’,
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SPEED AND PRESSURE
REGULATOR ADJUSTING
INSTRUCTIONS

REGLAGE DU REGULATEUR
DE VITESSE ET DE PRESSION

DRUCK— UND DREHZAHL -
REGLER

ISTRUZIONI PER LA
FARATURE E DEL
REGOLATORE DE PRESSIONE
E DI VELOCITA'

REGULACION DEL
REGULADOR DE PRESION Y
DE VELOCIDAD

P.h..a‘_}.z.l.n.}'.}l‘:.l.-.}'
&ty aaall

5. Atés s'Btre assure gue la
pression se maintient 3 100 psi
(6.9 Bar) régler lo vis régluatrice
E jusqu’a que le levier regulator
A se léve juste de la butée B.

NOTE De régler la vis reguiat-
rice en la tournant dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre
fera atteindre son maximum %
la pression.

6. Fermer |a soupape d’'-
echappement. Le moteur re-
lantira jusqu’a atteindre sa
vitesse de relanti P85/P100-
(1600t/mn.

‘NOTA :
‘regolazione in senso orario

Portando la vite di

si sumenta la pressione a velocita
de regime.

B. Chiudere la vavola di ser-
vizio, |l motore si porta quindi
a regime minimo. Cib corris-
ponde a : 1600 giri'min. Per
p85/P100.

NOTA: El ajuste dal tornillo
regulador en la direccion de las
agujas det relo} levantara la pre-

sion de la velocidad maxims.

6. Cerrar valvula de servicio.
Motor reducird la velocidad
hasta llegar al vacib. P85/P100
{1600 rpm).
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USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND SPARE PARTS

N'UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
NUR ORIGINAL INGERSOLL-RAND ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

USARE SOLO RICAMBI GENUINI INGERSOLL-RAND

USE SOLAMENTE REPUESTOS GENUINOS INGERSOLL-RAND
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TROUBLE SHOOTING
COMPRESSOR

FAULT

CAUSE

REMEDY

FAULT

CAUSE

REMEDY

AIR DISCHARGE
CAPACITY TCO LOW

Engine Speed Too Slow

Blocked Air Cleanar

High Pressure Air Escaping

Excessive Ciearances in Air End

Check Air Cylinder
Check Engine Filters

Check Hestriction ndicatars
Replace Elements if Necessary

Check for Leaks

ENGINE SPEED
TOO LOwW

Incorrect Setting to Throttle Arm

Blocked Fuel Filters

Blocked Air Filters

Faulty Regulator Valve

Check Setting of Throttle

Check Fuel Filter if Engine
Smokes

Check Air Filters

Check Regulation System

COMPRESSOR
OVERHEATS

Low Oil Level

Dirty or Blocked Oil Cooler

Wrong Grade of Qil

Defective Bypass Valve

Recirculation of Cooling Air

Faulty Temp. Shutdown

Top up Oil Level
Check for Leaks

Clean Qil Cooler Fins

Seek Advice of Oif Supplier
on Qil Grade

Check Operation of Element.
Replace if Necessary

Move Machine to a Position
to Avoid Recirculation

Check Operation of Switch,
Replace if Necessary

OIL BLOWS BACK
INTO AIR FILTER

Faulty Unloader Valve

Check Free Operation of
Uniloader Valves

OIL SEAL LEAKS

Improperly Fitted Seal

Replace Qit Seal

SAFETY VALVE BLOWS

Operating Pressure Too High
Regulator out of Adjustment

Faulty Regulator

Check Setting & Cperation
of Regulator Valve Piping

EXCESSIVE OIL
CARRIEDC OVER TO
DISCHARGE AIR

Blocked Scavenge Line

Punctured Separator Element

Pressure in System Too Low

Check Scavenger Line, Drop
Tube & Orifice, Clean &
Reptace

Replace Separator Element
Check Min. Press, Valve or

Sonic Orifice. Recheck Min,
Press.

UNIT PREMATURELY
SHUTS DOWN

Fuel Starvation

Low Engine Oil Pressure

High Comp. Oil Temp.

Switch Failure

Electrical Fault

Check Fuel Level & System

Check Engine Oil Level &
Filters

Check Comp. Qil Level &
Bypass Valve, Check Fan
Drive

Test Switches

Test Electrical Circuits

EXCESSIVE
VIBRATION

Engine Speed Too Low

Check Throttle Operation,
Check Engine Filters.
Recheck Engine Full Speed
and Idle Speed ’

0

INGERSOLL-RAND




DEPANNAGE
COMPRESSEUR

FAUTE

CAUSE

REMEDE

FAUTE

CAUSE

REMEDE

DECHARGE D'AIR
CAPACITE TROP

Vitesse Moteur Trop Basse

Varitier Cylindre D Air
Verifier Filtres du Moteur

VITESSE MOTEUR
TROP BASSE

Mauvais Reglage Bras Acceleration
Filtres Combustibie Bouches

Filtres a Air Bouches

Valve Ragulateur Defectususs

Verifisr Reglage Acceleration
Veritier Filtre Combustible

S5i Moteur Fume Verifier
Filtra a Air

Verifier Systerme de
Regulation

HUILE RETOURNE DANS
FILTRE A AIR

Valve de Dachargernent Defsciususe

S'Assurer qus Valve de
Cechargament Marche
Librament

JOINT D'HUILE FUIT

Joint Mal Monte

Remplacer Joint

VALVE DE SECURITE
EST ACTIVEE

Pression D’ Utilisation Trop Haute

RAegulataur Mal Regle

Valve du Regulateur Defectueuse

Varifiar Reglage et Bonne
Marche de is Valve du
Regulateur a1 de 1a
Tuyauterig

DECHARGE D'AIR

Elemant Separateur Creve

Pression du Systemea Trop Basse

BASSE
Filtre Air Bouche Verifier Indicateur de
Rastriction
Remplacer Elements au
Besoin
Fuite D'Afr a Haute Pression Recharcher das Fuites
Juu Excessif au Terminal D' Air
COMPRESSEUR Niveau D'Huile Trop Bas Ajouter Huile
SURCHAUFFE S5'Assurer Qu'it N'y a Pas de
Fuite
Refroidisseur O'Huile Bouche Nettoyer Ailette du
Refroidisseur D'Huile
Huile de Mauvails Grade Rechercher L' Opinion du
Fournisseur D'Huile sur
I¢ Grada de L'Huils
Valve de Derivation Defectueuse Verifier Fonctionnement de
L'Elsmant #t Remplacs
au Besoin
* Recirculation de L'Air en Train Placer Machine dans une
de Retoidir Position qui Empecha
Recirculation
Controle de Fermeture de Verifier Fongtionnement du
Temperature Dafectueux Controle, Remplacer si
Necessaire
EXCES D'HUILE VERS Circult de Récupération Le Circuit de Récupération,

Tube Viseur et Orifice,
Neattoyar ot Replacer

Remptacer Element
Separateur

Verifier Valve Pression Min.
ou Orifice Sonique
Ravarifiar Pression
Minimum

VIBRATIONS
EXCESSIVES

Vitesse Moteur Trop Basse

Verifier Operation
D Acceleration, Verilier
Filtres Machine, Revarifier
Vitesse Maximum Machine
&t Ralenti

ENSEMBLE SE FERME
PREMATUREMENT

Manque de Fual

Prassion Huile Moteur Basse

Tamperature Huile Compresseur Hauta

Defaillance Electrigue

Verilier Niveau du Fue! et
Systeme

Verifiar Niveau D'Huile Dans
la Moteur et Filtres

Verifiar Niveau D'Huile
Comp. Et Valve de
Derivation, Verifier Marche
Ventilateur

Tester les Contacts
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FEHLERSUCHE
KOMPRESSOR

FEHLER

URSACHE

BESEITIGUNG

FEHLER

URSACHE

BESEITIGUNG

LUFTAUSTRITTS-

Zu gering Motorgeschwindigkeit

Luftzylinder iberprifen

SICHERHEITSVENTIL
BRENNT DURCH

Zu hoher Betrisbsdruck

Reglereinstellung funktioniert
nicht

Fahlerhaftes Reglerventil

Einstellung und Arbeitswelse
des Reflerventils sowie
Leitungen iiberpriifen

OLUBERTRAG ZUR
LUFTABGABE ZU
HOCH

Spiilteitung verstopft

Abscheideralement durchldchert

Druck der Antage zu niedrig

Spilleitung prifen, Rohre
und Austrittsdffaung
senken, sdubern und wider
sinsetzen

Abscheidersltment ersatzen

Unterdruckventil der Anlage
Uberpriifen oder Schal-
laustrittsoffnung. Mindest-
druck nochmals priifen.

UBERMASSIGE
VIBRIERUNG

Motorgeschwindigkeit zu garing

Drosselarbsitsweise nach-
priifen, Motorfilter nach-
sehan. Motor nochmals bei
vollem Lauf und Leerlauf
nachpriifen.

KAPAZITAT ZU
GERING Filter des Motors uberpriifen
Luftreiniger verstopft Beschrankungsanzeiger
iiberpriifen
Hochdruckluft entweicht Gegebenenfalls Elamente
austauschen
Auf Undichtheit priifen
Toleranzen am Luftaustrittsende
zi groB
KOMPRESSOR Niedriger Oistand O1 nachfillen, aut
OBERHEIZT Undichtheit prisfen
Olkiihler schmutzig oder verstopft KiihIrippen sdubern
Fatscha Olqualitit Vom Oltieferanten beraten
fassen
Umileitventil defekt Element iiberpriifen gegf.
austauschen
Wiederumtauf der kiiblerluft Maschine umstellen um
- Wiederumiauf zu
vermeiden
Temp. Abschalter fehlerhaft Schalter prifen, notf.
ersatzen
MOTORGE- Einstellung am Gasausleger’ Gaseinstellung iberprifen
SCHWINDIGKE!IT
ZU NIEDRIG Benzinfilter varstopft Benzinfilter nachsehen
Luftfilter verstopft Wenn der Motor raucht,
Luftfilter nachsshen
Kontrollvantil fehlerhaft Einstelisystem iiberpriifen
GLDRUCKSCHLAG Uberdruckventil fehlerhaft Ungehindarte Arbeitsweise

INDEN LUFTFILTER |

des Uberdruckablassventits
iiberprifen

OLDICHTUNG UNDICHT

Dichtung falsch angebracht

Oidichtung austauschen

ANLAGE SCHALTET
2U FROH AB

Kraftstotfmangel

Niedriger Motordldruck

Hohe Kompr. Oitemparatur

Schaltausfall

Elgktrischer Fehler

Kraftstoffstand und Anlage
iibgrpriifen

Motordlstand & Filter
liberprifan

Kompr, Olstond & Umisit-
ventil priifen, Geblisean-
trieb iibarprifen

Schalter nachsghen

Etektrische Leitungen
nachsehen
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GUASTI

COMPRESSORE
GUASTO CAUSA PROBABILE RIMEDIO GUASTO CAUSA PROBABILE RIMEDIO
VIBRAZION! ECCESSIVE Motore a regima troppo ridotto Esaminare il funzionamento CAPACITE DI SPURGO Giri dal Motore Troppo ridotti Esaminare il cilindro dell'aria

della farfaila. Esaminare i
filtri del motore.
Controtlare di nuovo il
motore a regime massimo ¢
minimo.

MOTORE A REGIME
TROFPO RIDOTTO

L'OLIO TORNA
INDIETRO NEL FILTRO

Impostazions sbeglista della
{evatta del gas

Filtri del carburante bloccati
Filtri dell’aria bloccati

Vaivola di regolazione guasta

Valvola di scarico guasta

Varificere la messa s punto
delia farfalia

Esaminare il filtro del
carburante. Sa il motore fa
dgl fumo, verificars il filtro
dell’aria,

Controlfare ¥ sistema di
regolazione

Verlficare e stabilire il
funzionamente carrette

AIA TRCOPPO RIDOTTA

Filtro dell"aris bloccato

Fuga d'stia ad alta pressione

Tolleranze sccessive sul lato
‘aria

compressa. Controllare i
filtri del motore

Esaminare gli indicatori
di blocco, Sostituire il
filtro secondo le necessitd

Esaminare Ia possibilitd di
pardite daria

SICUREZZA Sl SCARICA

elavata
Ragolatre fuori tollaranza

Valvols di regolazione guasta

DELL'ARIA valvols di scerico
LATENUTADELL'OLIO Tenuata montata in modo Sostituire Ia tanuta dell’olio
PERDE shagliato

LA VALVOLA DI Prassiona di regime troppo Verificare I'impostazione ed

il funzionamento della
valvola di regolszione e
tubature attinenti

L'APPARECCHIATURA
S1 SPEGNE
PREMATURAMENTE

Mancanza di carburante

Prassione dell’clio troppe bassa

Temperatura olio del compressors

alovata

Guasto di un commutatore

Guasto di carattere alettrico

Esaminare if livello ed il
sistema distribuzione del
carburante

Esaminare il livello dell’olio
nel motore a gl appositi
fittri

Esaminare il livello olio del
compressots & la valvola di
by-pess. Verificare
t'azionamento della
ventota

Collaudare i vari commuta-
tori

Cofllaudare | vari eircuiti
slertrici

SURRISCALDAMENTO
DEL COMPRESSORE

Livello delt"olio troppo basso

Radiatore dell’olio sporco o
blocensto

Olio di viscositd sbagliata

Valvola di by-pass difettots

Circolazione continua datl’aria
dl raffreddamento

Commutatere di disinserimento
1eMPOTaNan guasto

Rabboccare il livallo dell’olio
Veder se ci sono delle
perdite

Pulire le slette del radiatore

Consultare il fornitore per
stabilire il tipo d'olio giusto

Verificarna il funziona-
mento & sostituirla se
risulte difertesa

Spostare V'apparecchistura in
una posizione che .
impedisca una sircolazions
continua deli’aria

Verificarne il funzionamente
& sostituirlo se risulta
difertcso

QUANTITA D'OLIO
ECCESSIVE PRESENTI
NELL'ARIA DI SPURGO

Fubeo di ricupero bloceato

Elemeanto saparatore forato

Prassione troppo bassa

Esaminare il tubo di ricupero,
quallo di sgancio pulire
I ugelio e rimettere a
posto il tutto,

Sostiwire I'elemento
separatare

Esaminere 1a valvols ¢i
prestions minkma oppure
Forifizio scustico.
Cantrollare di nuove la
pressions minima

INGERSOLL-RAND




LOCALIZACION DE
AVERIAS COMPRESOR

Enfriador de aceite sucio o
biogueado

Grado de actite eguivocato

Vihula bypess dafectiva

Recirculacién de sire
refrigerante

Interruptor de temperatura
defectuoso

Limpiar slatas del enfriador

Pedir consejos del
suministrador sobre grado
de aceite

Revisar funcionamianto de
elemento; cambier si es
necesario

Mover la méquina a una
posicidn que no parmite
recirculacidn

Revisar funcionamiento de
intercuptor. Cambiar si es
necesario

Prasién en el sisterna muy baja

PROBLEMA CAUSA REMEDIO PROBLEMA CAUSA REMEDIO
CAPACIDAD DE Velocidad del motor my baja Revisar cilindro de pire VALVULA DE Presibn de funcionamiento Revisar ajuste y funciona-
DESCARGA DE AIRE Revisar filtros dal motor SEGURIDAD SE muy alto miento de vélvula
MUY BAJA DESCARGA reguladora y tuberia
Regulador fuera de ajuste
Limpiador de aire bloqueado Revisar indicador de
restricciin Vilvula reguladora defectuosa
Escape de aire a presion alta Buscar escapes EXCESIVO ARRASTRE Linea rha recuperacion obstruida Revisar linea de recuperacitn,
DE ACEITE AL AIRE tubo gotere y orificio,
Demasiado aira se queda en el DE DESCARGA limpiar y reemplazar
compresor .
Elemento del separador roto Reemplazer elemento del
RECALIENTAMENTO Nivel de aceite bajo Afadir aceite separador
DEL COMPRESOR Buscar escapes

Revisar valvula presion
minima o orificio sonico.
Re-revisar presion minima

VIBRACION
EXCESIVA

Velocidad del motor muy baja

Revisar funcionamiento
regulador.

Revisar filtros del motor

Re:ravisar motor a toda
velocidad y a marche lshta

VELOCIDAD DEL
MOTOR MUY BAJA

Regulador mal sjustado

Filtros del combustible bloqueados

Filtros de aire bloqueados

Vilvula reguladora defectuasa

Revisar ajuste del regulador

Revisar filtros dal motor si
boton humo

Revisar filtros de aire

Revisar sisterna de regulacién

RETROCESO DE
ACEITE AL FILTRO
OE AIRE

Vélvula de descarga defectucsa

Revisar funcionamiento libre
de 1a vilvuta de descarga

ESCAPE DE ACEITE
POR SEL SELLO

Selto mat puesto

Reemplazar sello de aceite

CIERRE PREMATURO
DE LA UNIDAD

Falta de combustible

Presion baja aceite del moter

Temperatura alta aceite comp.

Fallo del interruptor

Fallo eldctrico

Revisar sistema de nivel de
nivel de combustible

Revisar nivel aceite del
motor y fittros

Revisar nivel aceite comp. ¥
vilvula bypass. Revisar
impulsador del ventilador

Revisar interruptores

Revisar circuitos alictricos

4
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TROUBLE SHOOTING
COMPRESSOR

GNaoly i1 g £

FAULT

BRAKING IS ONE SIDER
OVERHEATING OF HUBS/
DRUMS

TRAILER BRAKES DURING

GRADUAL DECELARATION

BRAKES SNATCH

TRAILER CANNOT BE
REVERSED

THE UNIT WILL NOT BRAKE

REMEDY /CAUSE

Brakes or linkage overadjusted
Cables seized

Pull off springs broken

Wheel bearings overtignt

E xamine brake equaliser for
overrun device.

check function of coupling

damper

Adjust brakes
Check brakes cables
Check play of brake rods

Qil the slide roller at the
brake shoe

Check brakes are not over-
adjusted

Adjustment of brakes rod
overload mechanism is
required.

PANNES
FREINE D'UN COTE

LES TAMBOURS / MOYEUX
SURCHAUFFENT

LA REMORQUE FREINE LORS
DECELERATION PROG-
GRESSIVE

FREIN LACHENT

REMORQUE NE PUET PAS
RECULER

L'UNITE NE FREIN PAS

REMEDE/CAUSE

Reglage trop serré des freins
ou de la tringlerie Grippage
des cables

Resorts de rappel cassés
Roulement roues trop serres

Examier egalisateur des freins
pour vérifier

L’apperiel de commande
Verifeirfonction accouplement
Clapet

Régler frain
Vétrifeir cables freing
Vérifeir jeu des tiges de frein

Huiler le rouleau coulissant au
sabot de frein,
Vérifier que les freins ne sont
pas trop serrés

Reglage requis des treins de la
tige macanisme surcharge.

FEHLER

EINSEITIGES BREMSEN
UBERHEIZUNG DER NABEN/
TROMMELN

ANHANGER BREMST WAH-
RENDG EINER

ALLMAHLICHEN BESCH-
LEUNIGUNG

BREMSEN SCHNAPPEN

ANHANGER FAHRT NICHT

RUCKWARTS

DIE EINHEIT BREMST NICHT

BEHEBUNG/URSACHE

Bremsen oder Bremsziige zu
stark eingestellt.

Kabel Kiemmen
Gebrochene Zugfedern
Radlager iberspannt

Bremsausgleich in bezug auf
Auflaufeinrichtung
iiberpriifen

Funkiionsféhigkeil des kupp-
lungsdimfers
Uberprifen

Bremsen justieren

Bremskable iberpriifen

Speil der Bremsstangen uber-
priifen

Gleitrelle am Bremsschuh
len

Bremsen auf zu sarke Einstel-
lung prifen

Justigrung des Brems Stagen
u. Uberlastungs - machanisms
erforderlich,

-6
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AVERIA

FRENAJE EN UN LADO

SOBRE CALIENTAMIENTO
DE CUBOS/TAMBORES

REMOLQUE FRENA DURANTE
DISMINUCION GRADUAL DE
-VELOCIDAD

FRENOS AGARRAN

REMOLQUE NO FUNCIONA
EN MARCHA ATRAS

LA UNIDAD NO FRENA

REMEIO/CAUSA

Frenos a varillaje

sobreajustados cables agarr-

tados,

Muelles de llamada gued-
raods cojinetes de las rue-
das sobweapretados.

Examinar equilibrador de
frenos para mecanismo de
sobremarcha Examinar op-
eracion de! amortiguador

.del acoplamiento.

Ajustar Frenos

Examinar cables de los
frenos

Examinar huelo de las var-
illas de los fernos.

Lubricar el rodillo des-
lizante en al zappata del
ferno

Verificar que los fernos
no estén sobreajustados

Se requiere ajuste de los
frenos, la varillay el me.
an de sobrecarga

GUASTO

EFFETTO FRENANTE
SOLTANTO DA UN LATO.
SURRISCALDAMENTO DI
MOZZO/TAMBURI

ILRIMORCHIO S| FRENA
DURANTE UNA DECELERA-
ZIONE

GRADUALE

FRENI FUNZIONANO A
SBALZI

IL RIMORCHIO NON PUO’
FARE MARCIA INDIETRO

IL DISPOSITIVO DI RIM-
ORCHIO NON FRENA
ASSCLUTAMENTE

RIMEDIO/CAUSA

| freni o la tiranteria sono stati
regolati excessivamente.
Tiranteria bloccata

Motle di richiamo rotte
Cuscinetti troppo 'stretti’

Esaminare I'equalizzatore dei
freni nel dispositivo ad inerzia

Esaminare il funzionomento
del - L'anmortizzatore
piamento

Mettere puntc {regotarel} i freni

Esaminare i cavi dei freni
Esaminare il gioco nelle aste
Dei freni

Appticare delt'olio al rubo di
stittamento sulla ganascia del
freno.

Verificare che la regolzione dei
freni non sia stata eccexxiva

E’ necessaria una regolazione e
messa a punto dei freni , delte
aste e del meccanismo di sov-
raccarico.
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TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE

GUAST!

LOCALIZACION DE
AVERIAS

LS WY JJJ»I&J_‘-

4 {ORN

GRN

f////;an
// WHT
\

GR

2' « BED A

Y

BRN ,
7
BRN A 6 7
_2-| ~/BRN i\ O )LBNK O
\\BLU A

PUR

!
i

INGERSOLLRAND




TROUBLE SHOOTING DEPANNAGE FEHLERSUCHE GUASTI LOCALIZACION DE >Vaoly M) '_5,"
AVERIAS
1 Battery Lamp 1 Témain de charge 1 Batteriglampe 1 l.ampada Spia 1 LAmpara bateria Lkt ¢ goit \
2 Bypass Switch 2 Interrupteur de 2 Bypass-Schalter 2  Pulsante “By-pass” 2 Intesruptor desvio R Y
3 Start Switch neutralisation 3 Startschalter 3 Pulsante di Avviamento 3 Interruptor de arranque ‘-]" C )
4 Power Switch 3  Bouton de démarrage 4  Stromschalter 4,  Interruttore 4 Interruptor fuerza JersA ey Ct"' ¥
5 Hourmeter 4 interrupteur général 5  Betriebsstundenzihler 5  Contaore 5  Cuentshoras A Alds g
6 Low Oil Pressure Switch 5 Totalisateur d'heures 6 Oldruckwachter 6 Pressostato B.P. Qlio 6 Interruptor presion baja el ia
s N . . A . < e -]
7 Discharge Temp. Switch 6 Témaoin de pression 7 Austrittstemperatu - Motore aceite ) ) )
8 Starter d'huile wichter 7 Termostatp a.T. Aria 7 Interruptor temperatura J“’"‘*U ‘-:'-'.)Jl bis (_l:‘-‘ 1
9 Fuel Solenoid 7 Thermocontact de 8 Starter Compessore descarga C;J.r.!l i)lf- Cl:.b Y
10 Alternator refoulement 9  Kraftstoffmagnet 8  Motorino Avviamento 8  Arrancador L T
8 Démarreur [i] Lichtmaschine 2] Solenoide 9 Solenoide combustible T ¢ IS
9 Electro-aimant 0 Alternatore 10 Alternador J-"JU' aglt il |
d‘alimentation sl Ve
10 Alternateur '
COLOUR CODE’ REPERAGE COULEUR FARBCODE LEGENDA COLORI CODIGO COLORES f)i_,.lS'l 18
BRN = BROWN BRN = BRUN BRN = BRAUN BRN = MARRONE BRN = MARRON
GRA = GREY GRA = GRIS GRA = GRAU GRA = GRIGIO GRA = PLOMO 4 =  BRN
WHT = WHITE WHT = BLANC WHT = WEISS WHT = BIANCO WHT = BLANCO Sk, = GRA
BLK = BLACK BLK = NOIR BLK = SCHWARZ BLK = NERO BLK = NEGRO Tl wHr
FUR = PURPLE PUR = POURPRE PUR = VIOLETT PUR = PORPORA PUR = MORADOC ‘JAT!, .
RED = RED RED = ROUGE RED = ROT RED = ROSSO RED = ROJO Spel = BLK
YEL = YELLOW YEL = JAUNE YEL = GELB* YEL = GIALLOD YEL = AMARILLC Jl‘q-ﬂ = PUR
GRN = GREEN GRN = VERT GRN = GRUN GRN = VERDE GRN = VERDE . ))i - RED
BLU = BLUE BLU = BLEU BLU = BLAU B8LUE = BLU BLU = AZUL <,
PNK = PINK PNK = ROSE PNK = ROSA PNK = ROSA PNK = ROSADO Al = YEL
ORN = ORANGE ORN = ORANGE ORN = ORANGE ORN = ARANCIONE ORN = NARANJO ;‘"A’.‘; = GRN
gyl = B
! s T PNK
Juaig = ORN
INGERSOLLRAND




TORQUE VALUE CHART TABLEAU DES VALEURS DU COUPLE DREHMOMENT WERTETABELLE

FASTENING ibft Nm FERMCIRS . BEFESTIGUNGEN
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FTABELLA DEV VALOR! DI COPPIA : CUADRO VALOR DE TORSION
DISFOSITIVI
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ACCIONAMIENTO

GRUPPO MOTORE

DIVERS ANTRIEB

DRIVERS

INGERSOLLRAND

7.1.0




ftem C.P.N. Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO C paal sl

1 4+ 1 Engine Moteur Motor Motore Motor g 1
2 92124189 -1 Guard Protecteur Schutzvarrichtung Riparo Proteccidn sl 2
3 92517697 1 Duct Conduit Leitungskanal Condotto Contucto s 3
4 92517689 1 Duct Conduit Leitungskanal Condotto Conducto - 4

+H++++++ Items supplied by engine manufacturer

Articles fournis par le
fabricant de moteur

Diese Artikel werden
vom Motorhersteller
geliefe_rt

Componeti farnitit dal
costruttore del motore

Articulos siministrados
por el fabricante del
motor

40 Sleboayag HHbbbbba
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£.1.2




ltem C.P.N. Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO Y WH I LPPS |
1 92512797 1 Belt Courroie Riemen Cinghia Correa e 1
2 92609637 1 Pulley Poulie Riemenscheibe Puleggia Polea i 5 2
3 92609652 1 Shaft Arbre Schaft Albero Eje HINFy 3
v 4 92522101 1 Fan Ventilateur Geblase Ventola Ventilador iy 4
5 35325679 1 Key Clavette Schiiissel Chiave Ltave s 5
6 92054600 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela FAPS 6
/ o1.3




7. 1.4 INGERSOLL-RAND




Item C.PN. Oty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO PR RFPs
1 92513019 1 Silencer Silencieux Gerauschddmpfer Marmitta Silenciador wyeall (S8 1
2 92630344 1 Silencer Silencieux Gerauschdémpfer Marmitta Silenciador igeall 315 2
3 92525963 1 Support RH Support droit Tréger rechts Supporto di destra Saporte M. Der. 8 el 3
4 92525955 1 Support LH Support gauche Trager links Supporto di sinistra Soporte M. lzq. il Jals 4
<] 92513001 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubatura Tubo iypels 5
6 92321926 1 Ctamp Bride Klemme Reggetta Abrazadera ali 6
7 92513027 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubatura Tubo iyyale 7
8 92087535 2 Clamp Bride Klemme Brida Abradadera FH 8
9 92109883 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnijzione Junta FC. 9
INGERSOLLRAND
7 «1.5




DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO Ty EH PRy

7. 1.6 . INGERSOLLRAND




Itev C.P.N. Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIER GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO QST RLITE TP
1 92509876 1 Tank Réservoir Tank Serbatoio Tanque ol 1
2 92528973 1 Cap Couvercle Vershiuly Tappo Tapa el 2
3 92622325 1 Tube Tube Rdhre Tubo Tubo o) 3
4 92522630 1 Pad Patin Block Tampone Cojin e 4
5 92522317 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomite Codo s 5
6 92522333 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Upos 6
7 92522341 1 Sleeve Manchon Muffe Manicotto Manga il el oS 7
B8 92119957 3m  Tape Rubon Band Nastro Cinta by 8
9 92522572 1 Connector Connecteur Verbindungsstiick Raccordo Conector ey g
10 92522580 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Upes 10
11 92522606 2 Sleeve Manchon Muffe Manicotto Manga il oS t
12 92522508 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca dpene 12
13 92522614 1.3m Tube Tube Réhre Tubo Tubo s 13
14 92546209 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta et o ol 14
15 92547827 1 Chain 15
? INGERSOLL-RAND
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DRIVERS

DIVERS

ANTRIEB

GRUPPO MOTORE

ACCIONAMIENTO

Y BV} JFEY
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Item C.P.N, Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOYORE ACCIONAMIENTO TR § PR

1 92526003 1 Cover Plate Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapo i
2 92058015 0.9m  Tape ’ Ruban Band Nastro Cinta Aas 2
3 92522648 1 Bracket Support Halterung Staffa Soporte s

7. 1.9 INGERSOLL-RAND




- DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUFPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO DA gl

7. 1.10 | INGERSOLLRAND




item C.P.N. Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTORE ACCIONAMIENTO : _Agﬂl 5,'4,:_-1
{(1-2) 92036441 1 Water Trap Assy Ens. recueil eau Wassersamme Ibehiilter Insierne Separatore Acqua  Conjunto deshidratador Y ot g {1-2}
kompl.
1 92100981 ] Element Elément Element Elemento Elemento s 1
2 92036466 t Head Téte Kopft Testata Cabeza ol 2
3 92617606 1 Bracket Support Biigel Staffa Soporte 4§ 3
4 92123363 1 Connectar Connecteur Verbindungsstiick Raccorde Conectar J s 4
5 92522622 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera el 5
6 921233565 1 Connector Connecteur Verbindungsstiick Raccordo Conector Jose 6
7 92088491 ] Solenoid Solénoide Solenoid Solenocide Solenoide iid) 7

f.141
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ACCIONAMIENTO

GRUPPO MOTORE

ANTRIEB

DRIVERS

_ DIVERS

INGERSOLLRAND
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ltem C.P.N. Qty DRIVERS DIVERS ANTRIEB GRUPPO MOTCRE ACCIONAMIENTO DRyt gl

1 92622358 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera b 1
2 92064146 1 Tee Té T-Stiick Raccordoa T Te FRILEIPN 2
3 92110233 1 Hosa Canalisation souple Sehlauch Tuho flessibile Manguera TS 3
4 92123363 3 Connector Connecteur Varbindungsstiick Raccordo Conector e 4
5 92110220 1 Hose Canalisation souple- Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera pob 5
6 92064138 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador e e G
; «1.13




AIR END

COMPRESSEUR

VERDICHTERTEIL

GRUPPOQ
COMPRESSORE

COMPRESOR

etadt fy 45 b o
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1tem C.P;N.

Qty AlIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR elght fy iS5 d
COMPRESSORE
- 92522481 1 Air End Complete A
1 39124946 1 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija HE: 1
2 35324656 1 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija i 2
3 39742556 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta Ll 3
4 92509629 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa ithi 4
5 92517556 1 Cover Courvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa i ]
6 92520048 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello HIRgi 6
7 92620055 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello Ll Gl 7
8 92509645 1 Pultey Poulie Riemenscheaibe Puleggia Polea iS5 8
9 39419569 1 Key Clavette PaRstiick Chiave Llave ¢l 9
10 92520279 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello s ks 10
INGERSOLL-RAND
7 2.1




AlR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR Delghl fy pd0 i b
: COMPRESSORE

7. 2. 2 | INGERSOLLRAND




item C.P.N,

Qty AlIR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR Dotk il
COMPRESSORE
1 36729150 1 Housing Boiter Gehiause Alloggiamento Carter et 1
2 95049359 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapén bk 2
3 35330596 2 Shim Cale Beilegescheibe Spessore Plancha de relleno sdeba Cpil 3
4 92032655 2 Shim Cale Beitegescheibe Spessore Plancha de relleno FRPLIPRPVI 4
S 39417100 6 Shim Cate Beilegescheibe Spessore Plancha de refleno el el 5
[ 35297134 2 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete Jos 6
7 39124193 2 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Caojinete ot 7
] 35287697 2 Locknut Ecrau de btocage Arratiermutter Dade di blocco , Contratuerca 353 W g 8
g9 39726344 1 Cover Couercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa i 9
10 39417084 2 Shim Cale Beilegescheibe Spessore Plancha de relleno idelos it 10
1 39734215 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa ol 1
12 30746870 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa hi 12
13 95026183 1 O Ring Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello Gl Gl 13
14 35278555 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapén walde 14
15 39404165 1 O Ring Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello i Al 15
16 39417076 2 Shim Cale Beilegescheibe Spessore Plancha de relleno el Jpit 16
17 95022067 2 QO Ring Joint Seaal Tenuta Sella Fr{ERITS 17
18 92497700 t Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapdn - 18

7.2.3
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AIR END

COMPRESSEUR

VERDICHTERTEIL

GRUPPOD
COMPRESSORE

COMPRESOR

byt A5 e
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Item C.P.N. Oty AlR END COMPRESSEUR VERDICHTERTEIL GRUPPO COMPRESOR iyl fy i b

. COMPRESSORE
1 36729168 1 Housing Baiter Gehéuse Alloggiamento Carter - 1
2 35069707 1 Rotor Set Jeu rotor Laufer Insiame rotore Jeugo rotor Sadtie s 2
3 35289479 1 Retaining Ring Bague de retenue . Haltering Anello di ritegno Anillo de retén Fomie-t il 3
4 39124920 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete Jot 4
5 35324623 1 Spacer Entretoise Distanzstick Distanziatore Espaciador el 5
6 39124938 1 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete N 6
7 35289461 1 Retaining Ring Bague de retenue Hattering Anelic di ritegno Anilto de retén Sorert il 1
8 39726674 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta [ 8

f.2.5

INGERSOLL-RAND




GNVY-TIOSHION o°g’ N

) . 3HIv 30 INOISSINWY
Saa s anll I NOISINGY 30 YINALSIS 10 YWALSIS  WIALSASSSYINIGLINT Hiv.a NOISSINGY INFLSAS IAVINI HIV




ftem C.P.N. Qty AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D’AIR LUFTEINLASSSYSTEM SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION Lot gt e J
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE
(1-7} 92123891 2 Air Filter Assy Ens. fitre air Luftfiltermontage Camptesso filtro aria Conjunto filtro de aire St e e gut -7
1 92124213 1 Etement Elément Element Fiitro Elemento s 1
2 92124247 2 Bracket Support Biige} Supporto Soporte WS 2
3 92124254 1 Body Corps Aufbau Corpo dell 'elemento Cuerpo ok 3
4 92124262 2 Clamp Bride Klammer Reggetta Abrazadera ihais 4
5 92124296 4 Stud Goujon Niet Perno Husillo oA ke lans 5
6 92124304 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Viélvula tls 6
7 92124270 1 Connector Raccord AnschluBstuck Raccordo Conectador Jor 7
8 92112390 2 Indicator Voyant Anzeiger Indicatore Indicador e B
INGERSOLLRAND
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AR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D'AIR LUFTEINLASSSYSTEM SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION Delghl s Jlgr
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE

7. 3. 2 INGERSOLLRAND




1tem C.P.N.

Oy AR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D'AIR LUFTEINLASS-SYSTEM SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION D elgdl o Slg
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE
1 92517671 1 Bracket Support Biiget Supporto Soporte iis 1
2 92517887 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo Hye 2
3 92184787 2 Clamp Bride Kltammer Reggetta Abrazadera HWH 3
4 92636804 1 Bracket Support Biigel Supporto Soporte s 4
; e3e3




INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D’AIR LUFTEINLASSSYSTEM SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION Delgdl e g
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE

7. 3.4 INGERSOLL-RAND




Item C.P.N.

Qty AIR INTAKE SYSTEM ADMISSION D’AIR LUFTEINLASS-SYSTEM  SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE ADMISION D elghl o Sy
AMMISSIONE DE AIRE
1 92519776 1 Bracket Support Biigel Supporto Soporte WS 1
2 92520485 1 Pipe Tuyau Rohr Tubo Tubo iyl 2
3 92184787 1 Clamp Bride Klammer Reggetta Abrazadera il 3
4 35295799 1 Clamp Bride Klammer Reggetta Abrazadara i 4
; 036D




REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION "okt Sl
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Item CcCPN, Oty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION Dbt e
{1—-17} 92080449 1 Unloader Comp. Composants déchargeur Druckregler kompl. Gruppo di scarico Descargador comp, é,,é:ll oy 8 {117}
{1—13) 36718732 1 Unloader Déchargeur Druckregler Dispositivo di scarico Descargador hy i S s (1—13)
1 36718708 1 Unloader Body Corps déchargeur Druckregler Gehause Corpo valvola di scarico Cuerpo descargador C)S:' Py O 1
2 35321653 - 1 Valve Plate Assy, Ens. piateau soupapes Ventilplatte komp!. Insieme piastra valvola - Conjunta placa vélvula plamal! koo d5pugt 2
3 35588607 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta P 3
(4-5) 92110279 1 Piston Housing Assy. Ens. hoiter piston Kolbengehduse kompl. Insieme atloggio del pistone Conjunto cérter piston S el par (4. 5)
4 35833821 1 Piston Housing Boiter piston Kolbengehiuse Alloggio del pistone Cérter pistén Ao, 4
5 35318013 1 Piston Housing Bushing Bague boiter piston Kolbengehiduse Buchse Boccola alloggio pistone Bujeé Carter Piston S e U 5
6 35317205 1 Spacer Washer Rondelle entretoise Distanzring Rondella distanziamento Acrandela espaciadora ilellt Ll 6
7 35322767 1 Spring Ressort Fader Molla Resorte S 7
(8-9) 92110287 1 Pistan Assy Ens, piston Kolbenmontage Insieme pistone Conjunto piston oSt yee (8 -9}
8 35318005 2 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje PRES 8
g 35588425 1 Unloader Piston Piston déchargeur Druckregler Kolben Pistone di scarico Piston descargador fellidy S 9
10 35321603 1 Spring Ressort Feder . Molla Resorte L) 10
1 35327105 1 Diaphragm Diaphragme Membran Diaframma Diafragma &) 11
12 35317817 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondetla Arandela il 12
13 35590371 1 Piston Cover Couvercie piston Kolbenabdeckung Coperchio pistone Tapa pistén oS e 13
14 35323542 1 Barbed Fitting Attache barbelé Stachebeschlagteit Reticolato Conector arponado el LS 5 14
15 35316587 1 Barbed Fitting Attache barbelé Stacheibeschlagteil Reticolato Conector arponado Ut &8 5 15
16 35282292 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo sl 16
17 35278548 2 Plug Vouchon Stecker Tappo " Tapén R 17
18 35295005 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta L 18

f.4.1
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REGULACION

INGERSOLLRAND




ltem C.P.N. Qty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION el Hles
1 92522556 1 Manifold Manifold Veteiler Collettore Distribuidor als 1
2 92394261 2 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador e ple 2
3 35279827 1 Eibow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo ‘t_,s 3
4 92479674 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador ol 4
5 35355106 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Viélvula plae 5
6 92522549 1 Nipple Graisseur Nippel Nipplo Racor il 6
7 92478387 2 Connector Connecteur Verbindungsstiick Raccorda Conector § e 7
8 92124072 1 Qrifice Fitting Pidce orifice Miindungseinsatz Accessori per orifizio Adaptader de orificio el L5 8
9 92035575 1 Silencer Silencieux Gerduschddmpfer Silenziatore Selenciador Cipeald 318 9
10 92622747 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tuba flessibile Manguera pob 5 10
11 92395433 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo £sS 1"
12 92079672 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera e 12
13 35306075 1 Tee Té T-Stiick Raccordoa T Te DLy 13
14 92253871 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Cado £s5 14
15 35322379 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Viivula plans 15
16 92005701 1 Nipple Graisseur Nippel Nipplo Racor i 16
17 35302314 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adeptador vl 17
18 92124064 1 Office Fitting Piéce orifice Miindungseinsatz Accessori per ofifizio Adaptador de orificio il 4.5 5 18
19 92089556 i Silencer Silencieux Gerduschddmpfer Silenziatore Silenciador Zyeald 518 19
20 92522762 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera ok 20
2 92522721 1 Haose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera psbe > 21
22 92043009 1 Hose Canalisation soupte Schlauch Tubeo flessibile Manguera e 22
INGERSOLL-RAND
; 4.3




REGULATION REGULATICN REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE . REGULACION el g
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Item C.P.N, Qty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION e g

1 92109867 1 Connector Cannecteur Anschlusstuck Raccordo Conector =Ty 1
2 92109875 1 Tee Te T-Stuck Raccordo AT Te Dbl 2
3 92441070 1 Elbow Coude Kniestuck Gomito Code £ 3
4 92619925 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tube Tubo oy 4
5 35279827 1 Elbow Coude Kniestuck Gomito Codo ts 5
6 92522721 1 Hose Canalisation Souple Schlauch Tubo Flessibile Manguera ook 2 6
7 92519958 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo oyt 7
; 4.5
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REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION
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Item  C.P.N. Qty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION e Hle
1 92513134 1 Bracket Support Biigel Supporto Soporte iazs 1
2 92622531 N | Cylinder Cilindre Zylinder Cilindro Cilindro FEum 2
. 3 92090786 1 Ball Joint Joint & rotule Kugelgelenk Giunto sferico Rétula ol S il 3

7, 4.7 INGERSOLL-RAND
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item C.P.N, Qty REGULATION REGULATION REGELUNG REGOLAZIONE REGULACION Dl Sl
1 92517622 1 Bracket Support Biigel Supporto Soporte s 1
2 92354662 1 Nipple Graisseur Nippel Nipplo Racor HAES 2
3 92258755 1 Tee Té T-Stiick Raccordoa T Te U 3
4 92266031 2 Nipple Graisseur Bippel Nippto Racor L 4
5 92354455 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo ¢S 5
6 92522713 1 Nipple Graisseur Nippel Nipplo Racor L~ 6
7 92519834 1 Connector Connecteur Verbindungsstiick Raccordo Conector Je s 7
8 92029552 1 Tee Té T-Stiick Raccordoa T Te L6l 8
9 92124353 1 Connector Connecteur Verbindungsstiick Raccordo Condector S 9
10 92395458 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo & 10
11 92395508 1 Elbow Coude Kniestick Gomito Codo & 1
12 92519966 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera b 12
13 92519958 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo ey 13
14 92294461 2 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvod Vilvula e 14
INGERSOLL-RAND
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COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE g ) g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
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Item C.P.N. Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Dy e Yy
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
1 92509843 1 Baffle Chicane Drosseleinsatz Riparo Deflectora e 1
2 92509702 1 Support Support Tréger Supporto Soporte ol 2
3 92609694 1 Support Support Trager Supporto Soporte o 3
4 92509678 1 Cooler Refroidisseur Kiihler Radiatore Enfriador 3 e 4
5 92533306 4 Spacer Entretoise Distanzstiick Diastanziatore Espaciador el 5
6 92517507 1 Shroud Bouctier Hiille Protezione Gualdera G AR 6
7 92530278 8 Washer Rondelle U-Scheibe Rondella Arandela FIPS 7
8 92119357 3m  Tape Ruban Band Nastro' Cinta b b 8
INGERSOLLRAND
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Itam C.P.N. Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE e L PE
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION

1 92517663 1 Guard Protecteur Schutzvorrichtung Riparo Proteccion - 1

2 92547702 1 Guard LH Protecteur gauche Schutzvorrichtung finks Riparo di sinistra Proteccién M, lsq. il L= 2

3 92517523 1 Guard Protecteur droit Schutzvorrichtung Riparo Proteccion pri> 3

4 92546654 3 Strap Courroie Riemen Cinghietta Correa el

; 5.3




COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Dy el g
REFROIDISSEMENT . RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
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Item C.P.N. Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE D g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION

1 92509660 1 Separator Tank Réservoir séparateur Abscheidertank Serbatoio separatore Tangue separador Jeadht 252 1
2 92522136 1 Etement Elément Element : Elemento Elemento A 2
3 92128875 2 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta Lt 3
4 92111400 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapon sl 4
5 92111418 2 Washer Rondelte Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela e 5
6 35579630 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Tappo Tapbén wsl i 6
7 92091982 1 Valve Soupape Ventil Valvola Valvula tloe 7
8 92066000 1 Sight Bubble Niveau & bulle Sichtblase Bolla d'esame Vidrio de nivel Lt el )
2 92038694 1 Plug Bouchen Stecker Tappo Tap6n il 9

10 92290162 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello s Gals 10

1 35279942 1 Seal Jaint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello FH{EP PR 1
; INGERSOLLRAND
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COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Db e g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
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Item C.P.N. Qty  COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE VI TP
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
1 92123256 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo & 1
2 92067818 2 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera prb = 2
3 92395508 2 E lbow Coude. Kniestiick Gomito Codo £sS 3
4 35301506 1 E tbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo £S 4
S 92395466 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattore Adaptador el 5
6 92522689 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schiauch Tubo flessihile Manguera P 5
7 92519966 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schtauch Tubo flessibile Manguera P 7
{(8-9) 92128842 1 Qil Filter Assy Ens. filtre huile Bifilter komp) Insieme filtro olio Conjunto filtro de aceite S M ol pr A gast (8-9)
9 92128859 1 E lement Elément Element Elemento Elemento el +]
10 92123280 1 E lbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo £S 10
INGERSOLL-RAND -
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COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE A sl Sigs
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
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ftem C.P.N. ty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE e R P
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
1 92478270 1, Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptador ol 1
2 39404132 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sellp pHESE 2
3 92029552 2 Tee Té T-Stiick Raccordoa T Te 2 sy 3
4 92394261 1 Eibow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo &5 4
5 92519932 1 Tube Tube Rohre Tubo Tubo ol 5
6 35279827 1 E lbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo & 6
7 92065846 1 Nipple Graisseur Nippel Nipplo Racor ol 7
8 92622770 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo [ 8
9 92305458 1 Elbow Coude Knieatiick Gomito Codo £S 9
10 92639865 1 Tube Tube Rdéhre Tubo Tubeo il 10
11 92109867 1 Connector Connecteur Verbindungsstiick Raccordo Conector Sy 11
12 92522689 1 Hose Canalisation souple Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera pale 5 12
INGERSOLLRAND
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Item C.P.N. Qty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE Dby pndt g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION
1 35279918 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo S 1
2 92095736 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattore Adaptador el 2
3 92512821 1 Tube Tube Réhre Tubo Tubo oyl 3
4 92123231 1 Elbow Coude Kniestiick Gomito Codo 1z 4
INGERSOLL-RAND

70 5.11 '




COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE T (PP
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO REFRIGERACION

96
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Itam C.P.N. Oty COOLING SYSTEM SYSTEME DE KUHLSYSTEM SISTEMA DE SISTEMA DE DAy el g
REFROIDISSEMENT RAFFREDDAMENTO . REFRIGERACION

1 92094416 1 Hose Canalisation soupte Schlauch Tubo flessibile Manguera ok 1

2 92505742 1 Elbow Coude Knlestiick Gomito Codo £ b

3 92089564 1 Tube Tube Ré&hre Tubo Tubo ] 3

.53




CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE PUE I
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL gE % 3 V1
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION

7. 6.0 | INGERSOLL-RAND




1tem C.P.N. Qty CONTROL AND COMN:IANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE pSndt Sl
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL 3B Ly
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 92517630 1 Tray Plateau Rinne Bacinella Bandeja FRS 1
2 921808423 1 Battery Batterie Batterie Batteria Bateria il 2
3 92517648 1 Clamp Bride Klammer Fermaglio Abrazadera HWH 3
4 92048966 1 Cable + Cable + Kabel + Cavo positivo Cable + + s 4
5 92102961 1 Cable - Céable — Kabel — Cavo negativo Cable — ' -k 5
6 92525989 1 Coaver Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa ki 4]
7 92525997 2 Stud Goujon Niet Prigioniero Husillo A s Sl 7
8 92106285 1 Earth Lead Mise a la terre Masseband Piattina di massa Banda de masa oo b, 8
INGERSOLL-RAND
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CONTROL AND COMMANDES £7 KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE It
MONITGRING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL ; L Ly
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION

13

7. 6.2 INGERSOLL-RAND




item C.PN, Qty CONTROL AND COMI\{IANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE S g
MONITCRING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL D i Ly
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
t 926524370 1 Harness Faisceau Kabelbaum Cablaggio Arreas L L RS 1
2 35576636 1 Temp Switch Contact temp. Temperaturschalter Termostato Interruptor temp. s e 2
3 35278589 1 O - Ring Joint torique O-Ring 0O-Ring Junta torica Ll 3
4 92121433 1 Lucar Adaptor . Adapteur Lucar Lucar Adapter Adattatore Lucar Adaptador Lucar Hy e pler 4
5 35578608 1 Qil Press, Switch Contact pression huile Oldruckschalter Pressostato olio Interruptor pres. aceite  fl dans i 5
6 352655553 1 Start Switch Démarreur Anlasser Commutatore tnterruptor poner en Jersdl i 6
d’avviamento marcha
7 92306901 1 Hourmeter Compteur horaire Stundenmesser . Contaore Cuentahoras el Nslas 7
B 35255553 1 Bypass - Switch Contact dépassement Umgehungsschalter Comrmutatore mess in Interruptor desvid el e 8
derivazione
9 92311620 1 Power Switch Contact puissance - Stromschalter Commutatore di rete Interruptor potencia oL S0 Ct"‘l 9
10 92294016 1 Alternator Lamp Lampe alternateur Atternator — Lampe Spia alternatore Lémpara alternadora il Pl 10
" Start Solenpid Solénpide démarrage Start Solenoid Solenvide d'avviamento Solenoide poner en cadizaal 11
marcha
12 Temperature Guage ' Jauge temp. Temperaturmesser tndicatore temperatura Manometro temperatura A 12
13 92088491 Fuel Solenoid Solénoide combustible Kraftstoff Solenoid Solenoide carburante Solenoide combustible FRIRTI] 13
14 +4++Hrtt Alternator Alternateur Alternator Alternatore " Alternador wsls 14
[ E I Articles fournis par le +++ Diese Artikel werden  Componeti fornitit dal Articulos siministrados

Items supplied by engine manulacturer

fabricant de moteur

vom Motorhersteller
getiefert

costruttore del motore

por el fabricante del
motor

ﬂ,nucil.‘bz‘,}._;,;{n’&*‘
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CONTROL. AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE pSoc g
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL C LB Aty
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION

7.6. 4 | INGERSOLL-RAND




Item C.PN. Qty CONTROL AND COMN]ANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE pSnd Sl
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL gL {JE T
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 92124692 1 Pressure Guage Jauge pression Druckmesser Indicatore di pressione Mandémetro presion bzl L 1
2 35583210 1 Valve Soupape Venti! Valvola Vilvula e 2
3 92306901 1 Hours counter Coampteur horaire Stwundenzéhler Contaore Cuentahoras el siae 3
4 92311620 1 Switch Contact Schalter Commutatore Interruptor i 4
5 92525906 1 Cover Couvercle . Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa i 5
6 35255553 2 Switch Contact Schalter Commutatore Interruptor Ll 6
7 92294016 1 Lamp Larmp Lampe Lampada Lampara i 7
8 92479757 1 Bulb Ampoule Birne Lampadina Bombilia HI. 8
9 92524396 1 Cable - Cible - Kabet Cavo Cable Js 9
10 92107853 1 Nipple Graisseur Nippel Nipplo Racor ks 10
11 92106301 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte 8,43 11
7 INGERSOLL-RAND
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" CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL-UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE aSaddl Sy
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL 4
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM - ECONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
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ltem C.P.N. Oty CONTROL AND COMMANDES ET KONTROLL- UND SISTEMA DI SISTEMA DE S g
MONITORING SYSTEME DE UBERWACHUNGS- COMANDO CONTROL c L Lty
SYSTEM CONTROLE SYSTEM E CONTROLLO Y SUPERVISION
1 92539873 1 Door Parte Ture Sportello Puerta - t
2 92636473 1 Instrument Panel Tableau de commande Instrumentenbret Pannello strumenti Panel de instrumentos JPES, [ EN 2
3 92119932 1 Lock "Serrure Schal Serratura Cerradura Lmis 3
4 92041987 1 Key Clavette Schlussel Chiave Llave s 4
5 92546233 1 Latch Loquet Riegel Chiavistello Candado o 5
6* 92524354 1 Facia Decal - English Auto-collant avant Armaturenabbildung Adesivo eruscotto Calcomania facia JBs Ty 6*
6* 92540558 1 Facia Decal - French Auto-collant avant Armaturenahbildung Adesivo cruscotto Calcomania facia RUVERE ) 6*
6* 92540046 1 Facia Decal - Ger Auto-collant avant Armaturenabbitdung Adesivo cruscotto Calcomania facia BILETPPENT) 6*
? INGERSOLLRAND
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SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI . SUBCONJUNTOS e il Lo el
UNTERGRUPPEN

INGERSOLL-RAND




SOUS ENSEMBLE

Item C.P.N, Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS D s il e gand)
UNTERGRUPPEN
{1-2) 92509835 1 Lifting Bail Complete Crachet de levage Hebevorrichtung kompt. Completo anello di Gancho de alzar WS ;e {(1-2
complet sollevamento completo
1 92517929 1 Lifting Bail Crouchet de levage Hebegriff . Anglto di sollevamento Gancho de alzar by 1
2 92525864 1 Eys Oeil Ose Occhiello Ojo s 2
3 92128990 1 Gasket Joint Dichtung Guarnizione Junta FIES 3
4 92128982 1 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa ellai 4
5 92524123 1 Bracket Support Biige! Supporto Soporte s 5
6 92517937 1 Bracket Support Biigel Supporto Soporte iazs 6
INGERSOLLRAND
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Item C.P.N. Qty  SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPL SUBCONJUNTOS o il de gandl
UNTERGRUPPEN

1 92513209 1 Sub - Frama Faux-chéssis Untergestell Tetaio Marco inferior &£ bl 1

2 92517549 1 Slide Glissiére Scheiber Slitta Deslizadera Wi it 2

3 92640152 1 Mount Monture Montageteil Castello di sostegno Armadura J- 3

4 92544600 1 Mount Monture Montageteil Castello di sostegno Armadura b 4

{.7.3




SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI . SUBCONJUNTOS HEWRFLIR CPVESY
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Item C.P.N.

Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPE SUBCONJUNTOS R PRULIE PYPENY
UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92513217 1 E nclosure Enceinte Einfassung Chiusura Carter ey, 1
2 92617614 2 Cover Couvercle Abdeckung Coperchio Tapa it 2
3 92522440 4 Mount Monture Montageteil Castelio di sostegno Armadura b 3
4 92087485 2 Fender Garde Fender Parafango Parachoque s 4
5 92119957 5m  Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Setlo PHEIEN 5
6 92533280 2 Plate Plague Platte Piastra Placa [ 6
7 92526185 1 Catch Plate Plaque de butée Schutzplatte Piastra di arresto Plato colector i i 7
INGERSOLLRAND
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ftem C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPY SUBCONJUNTQS Ddae alt dogand)
UNTERGRUPPEN
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ftem C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS D pad Lo gantd
UNTERGRUPPEN

1 92120021 2 Skid Bequille Kufe Supporto Soporte @l 1

2 92540509 1 Strap Courro'e Riemen Cinghietta Correa e 2

3 92522788 1 Cowl Capot moteur Windlauf Cuffia Cubierta e alhi 3

; olol




SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI . SUBCONJUNTOS Pz 4l Az ganll
UNTERGRUPPEN
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Item  C.P.N. Gty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPP! SUBCONJUNTOS  Ae dlt Lo gl
UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92500686 1 Canopy Rabat Haube Tenda Campana HIA 1
2 97546274 2 Hinge Charnigre Scharnier Cerniera Bisagra HWWA 2
3 92119445 2 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija s 3
4 92119460 4 Washer Rondelie Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela s 4
5 92526151 1 Bracket Support Bige! Supporto Soporte s 5
6 02526144 . 1 Safety Catch Fermeture de sécurité Sicherhaitsriegel Arresto di sicurezza Cerrojo de seguridad SLY =Y 6
7 92526169 1 Spring Ressort Feder Molla Resorte c:!,,:j 7
B 92525898 2 Bracket Support Biigel Supporto Soporte s 8
2 92107804 2 Gas Spring Ressort gaz Gasfeder Molla a gas Resorte gas U 8,45 9
10 92119841 2 Hinge Charniére Scharnier Carniera Bisagra H 10
1 92519172 1 Striker Plate Cache Schliessplatte Riscontro Enganchador a, 11
INGERSOLL-RAND
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Item C.P.N. Gty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDXRE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTQOS le il Lo gandl
UNTERGRUPPEN
{(1-4) 92524099 1 Liner Kit Kit fourrure Auskteidung komgpl. Corredo camicia Kit del forro Ay i {1-4}
1 1 Rear Liner Fourrure Riickwirtige Auskleidung  Camicia posteriore Forro trasero Sl Sy 1
2 1 Front Liner Fourrure avant Vordere Auskleidung Camicia anteriore Forro delantero Ll Sl 2
3 1 Bottom Liner Fourrure de fond Bodenverkleidung Camicia inferiore . Forro inferior et Gl 3
4 1 Packing Liner Fourrure de bourrage Verpackungsauskleidung Camicia d'imballaggio Forro empaquetadura ! Gl 4

f.7.11

INGERSOLLRAND




SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPP! SUBCONJUNTOS ¢ R adl de gaxd}
UNTERGRUPPEN

7. 7.12 INGERSOLL-RAND




ftem C.P.N. Qry SUB ASSEMEBLY SQUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS R R I R FYVEN Y

' UNTERGRUPPEN
1 92528914 1 Handle Poidnée Griff Maniglia Manija piaia 1
2 92107838 1 Lock Verrou Schlo3 Serratura Cerradura i 2
3 92519180 1 Bracket Support Biigel Supporto Soporte iz 3
4 920395685 1 Key Clé Schiliissel Chiave Llave s 4
; o 7.13




SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPP| . SUBCONJUNTOS D s il de gandt
UNTERGRUPPEN
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ltem  C.P.N. Qty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS c e ikt Lo gandd
UNTERGRUPPEN
{1—10) 92509827 1 Foam Set Jeu mousse Schaum Set kompl. Materiale espanso Juego espuma iyi Jl pilde (1-10)
1 92526508 1 Top Dessus Oben Porzione superiore Encima el 1
2 92526011 1 Front Devant Vorne Estremita anteriore Detantera antin 2
3 92526029 1 Side LH Coté gauche Seite tinks Lato sinistro Lado M. izq. U - P 3
4 92526037 1 Side AH Coté droit Seite rechts Lato destra Lado M. Der. Al 4
8 926526052 2 Baffle Sides Cotés chicanes Drossel-Seiten Diaframmi laterati l.ados deflectora HO ST P PP 5
6 92526516 1 Canopy Rear Arriére rabat Haube hinten Tenda, estremita Posterior de campana HIA RN 6
. posteriors

7 92626045 1 Enclosure Rear Enceinte arridre Einfassung hinten Chiusura posteriore Posterior def carter oy Il 3 7
8 926526086 2 Enclosure Side Enceinte latérale Einfassung vorne Chiusura laterale Lado del cérter day gt il 8
9 92101765 26 Hanger Crochet Anhinger Supporto Gancho % 9

10 92104264 26  Protector Protecteur Schutz Protezione Protector Gy 10

1.7.5
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Itam C.P.N. Gty SUB ASSEMBLY SOUS ENSEMBLE SEKUNDARE SOTTOGRUPPI SUBCONJUNTOS D ds il ds gand)
UNTERGRUPPEN
{1-12} 92522242 1 Interior Decal Set Comp Jeu comp. auto-collant Bildbeschreibung innen, Corredo adesivi interni Juego calcomanias St o Wi e IS b {(1—12)
E nglish anglais kompi. Englisch GB) interior comp, Inglés
(1—-13) 92522408 1 Interior Decal Set Comp Jeu eomp. auto-collant Bildbeschreibung innen, Corredo adesivi interni Juego calcomanias o S e QIS b {1-13)
French frangais kompl. Franzosisch {Francesi) interior comp. Francés i
{1-12) 92522374 1 Interior Decal Set Comp Jeu comp’ auto-collant Bildbeschreibung innen, Corrado adesivi interni Juego calcomanias Gt S s S b (1-12)
German allernand kompl. Deutsch {Tedeschi) interior comp. Alemin ’
{1-5) 92530302 1 Decal Set English Jeu auto-collants anglais  Bildbeschreibung englisch  Adesivo, Inglese Juego calcomanias Inglés S jebert Jo o ibe {(1-5)
(1-5) 92530286 1 Decal Set French Jeu auto-collants frangais  Bitdbeschreibung Adesivi, Francese Juego calcomanias N | [P (1-5)
. franzosisch Francés )
(1-6) 92530294 1 Decal Set German Jeu auto-collantsallemand  Bildbeschreibung deutsch  Adesivi, Tedesco Juego calcomanias Alemén S i {(1-5}
1 1 Preventative Maintenance Entretien de prévention Varbeugende Wartung Manutenzione Preventiva Mantenimiento Wiy Sls 1
2 1 Caution Information Information de prudence  Warnungen Avvertenze preventivo 2
3 1 Discharge Alr Air service Luftaustritt Aria di Scarico Informacion advertencia el gl 3
4 1 Qil Filter Assy Ens. filtre & huile Olfilter kompl. Complesso Filtro Olio Descarga de aire o el alpn a
5 1 Model No. Plate Numéro plague modéle Modet-Nummernschitd Piastrina con Sigla di Conjunto filtro de aceite O T o 5
Modello Placa No. de modelo Jragedd pl) Wy
6 1 General Data Données génerales Altgemeine Daten Dati Generali Datos Generales e AL, 6
7 1 Wiring Diagram Schéma de cablage Schaltplan Cablaggio Elettrico Diagrama de cables Ayl b 7
8 1 Regulation Adjustment Ajustement des réglages Einstellungsjunstierung Aegolazione Ajustes de regulacion f.h-Jl Lo 8
9 1 Qperating Instructions Opérations de marche Bedienungsanieitung Istruzioni per il Instrucciones sabre JEELE PCHRE 9
Funzionamento operacién
10 1 Engine Moteur Maotor Motore Motor O, 10
11 1 Hot Surface Surfaces chaudes Heiflbe Oberflache Superficie Calda Superficie caliente P 1
12 1 Vent Air Bouche d'air Abzugsluft Aria di Ventilazione Purga do aire gyt Ao 12
13 1 Data Plate Plaque de données Datenschild Tarhetta di Dati Piaca de datos A ks 13
{1-5) 92509819 1 E xtarior Decal Set Jeu auto-collants extérieur  Bildbeschreibung auBlben,  Serie adesivi esterni Juego calcomanias oA S b {1-5)
kompt. exteriores )
1 2 IR Logo Sigle I-R IR Logo Logo I-R Logo 1I-R Ay o g it Slal 1
2 1 Stripe Bande Streifen Striscia Raya Jay 2
3 1 Stripe Bande Streifen Striscia Raya Jay 3
4 2 125 W 125 W 125W 125W 125 W Liyrre 4
5 2 60 L/S 60 L/S 60 L/S 60 litfsec. 60 L/S Ll AN 5

[.7.16

INGERSOLLRAND




USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND SPARE PARTS

N'UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
NUR ORIGINAL INGERSOLL-RAND ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN
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USE SOLAMENTE REPUESTOS GENUINOS INGERSOLL-RAND
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE . addh i
REMORQUE DI TRAINO : .

% '

64

INGERSOLLRAND




tem C.P.N. Quy TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK.-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aadll St
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
{1-73} 92509728 1 Running Gear Complete Ensemble complet de Laufwerk, komplet Parti moventi Tren rodante completo WS fats a5 {1-73})
marche
{1-65) 92522119 1 Running Gear Assy. Ensemble de marche Laufwerkmontage Gruppo parti moventi Montaje tren rodante Jmet ey de par {1-65)
{1-44) 92547553 1 Drawbar Assy. Ensemble barre de Zugstangenmaontage Gruppo barra di traino Montaje barra de JP ST R TS (1-44}
remorquage remoique
1 92532035 | Evye Oeit Auge Occione QOjo iy 1
2 92304468 2 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno [N DU 2
3 92304575 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Uyor 3
4 92531862 1 Bellow Souffler Faltenbalg Soffietto Fuelle i 4
5 92531870 1 Shaft Arbre Welle Fuso Eje Ny 5
6 92531888 2 Bush Bague Buchse Boccola Buje EAPS 6
7 92531896 1 Damping Ring Bague aortissante Dampferring Anello smorzatare Anillo amortiguador Lnd Gl 7
8 92531904 1 Back Ring Bague arriére Riickring Anello di rinforzo Anillo de respaldo Lals G~ 8
9 92531912 1 Pin Broche Stift Permo Clavija YT g 9
9 92531920 1 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija FYCN [ P 9
10 92531938 1 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullene Perno wdgle s 10
11 92531946 1 Lever Levier Hebel Leva Patanca il 1"
12 92531953 1 Yoke End Joug d'extrémité Aufsatzende Estremo giogo Punta de horqueta ol i 12
13 92061498 1 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela Eh 13
14 92547322 1 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija il 14
15 92304526 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Uy 1§
16 92304575 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca - 16
17 35302025 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Yyuner 17
18 92531961 1 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno NN PR S 18
19 92547330 1 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija semdl s 19
20 92531979 1 Cable Cable Kabel! Cavo Cabir s 20
21 92304567 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca dpas 2
22 92531987 1 Damper Amortisseur Dampfer Smarzatore Amortiguador idas 22
23 92531995 1 Cytinder Cylindre Zylinder Cilindro Cilindro Jraw 23
24 92522001 1 Tension Bar Barre de tension Zugstab Barra tensione Barra tensibn oyl i 24
25 92532019 1 Rod Tige Stange Asta Varilla - © 25
26 35295021 1 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno NP P 26
27 92547348 2 Nipple Graisseur Nippel Nipplo Racor il 27
28 92647355 6 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno wdsle Slens 28
29 35280627 6 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondela Arandela ids 29
30 92532027 1 Slide Bearing Roulement flissant Gleitlager Supporto scorrevole Cojinete de corredera SV et S 30
3 92547363 1 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno JNA N P 31
32 926532043 1 Levar Levier Hebel Leva Palanca il 32
33 92532050 1 Distance Ring Entretnise Distanzring Anello distanziatore Anillo espaciador el il 33
34 92532068 1 Cap Couvercle Kappe Cappuccio Tapa i 34
35 92532092 1 Drawbar Barre de remorquage Zugstange Barra di traino Barra de remolque Aeai a5
36 92547371 2 Clamp Bride Klemme Fascetta Abrasadera HWH 36
37 92547397 1 MNut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Jyrns 37
38 92304526 1 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca H 38
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ftem C.P.N. Oty TRAILER EQUIPMENT ECUIPEMENT : FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Al D
REMORQUE 01 TRAINO

INGERSOLLRAND




tem  C.P.N. Gty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHUOR  EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE . Aaddl Sldae
REMORQUE ' DI TRAINO
39 925494356 1 Propstand Bequille Heber Gambia di sostegno Cabellete Lles Jils k]
40 92304401 2 Bolt Boulon Schraube Bulone Perno e e 40
41 92061506 1 Washer Rondella UJ-Scheibe Rondella Arandela H<H 41
42 92532084 1 Handle Poignee Griff Impugnatura Mango LR 42
43 92304567 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca e 43
44 92632076 1 Clamp . Collier Klemme Fascetta Grampa HWH 44
(45-71) 92547661 1 Axle Assy Ensemble axe Achsaufbau Gruppo assale Montaje eje Fresiprvey {45-71)
45 92532126 1 Axte Axe Achse Assale Eje . 45
46 92304518 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Ypus 46
47 92547389 2 Nut Exrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Upao 47
48 92532100 1 Balance Bar Barre d'équilibre Ausgleichsstange Barra equilibratrice Balancin O i 48
49 92532118 2 Cable Cable Kabel Cavo Cable . 49
50 90103185 4 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno yke slas B0
51 92304575 4 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca Upauo 51
52 92532134 2 Brake Drum Tambour de frein Bremstrommel Tamburo freno Tambor de! freno Wa il 52
53 92547405 2 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete ook S 53
54 92547413 2 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca P 54
55 92547421 2 Pin Broche Stift Perno Clavija Fren 55
56 92547439 2 Hub Cap Couvercla moyeu Nabenkappe Coprimozzo Tapa cubo il el 56
57 926471447 8 Wheel Bolt Boulon roue Radbolzen Bullone ruota Pernc de la rueda Useal! s 87
58 92547454 2 Bearing Roulement Lager Cuscinetto Cojinete oot g S 58
59 92532142 2 Expandar Tendeur Expander Espansore Expansor PRI NEoN 59
60 92532159 4 Brake Shoe Sabot de frein Bremsschuh Segmento freni Zapata de frento HF R 60
61 92532167 2 Spring Ressort Feder Malla Resorte L 61
62 92547462 2 Sealing Ring Bague joint Dichtung Anello di tenuta Anillo de cierre ot pontld inilan T2l 62
63 92547470 2 Pressure Spring Ressort de pression Druckfeder Anello di pressione Resorte a presién Ll 8 ; 63
64 92547488 2 Adjusting Screw Vis de réglage Einstellschraube Vite registro Tomillo de ajuste b iy 64
65 92547496 2 Adjusting Nut Ecrou de réglage Einstellmutter Dado registro Tuerca de ajuste JRNPE 65
66 92647504 2 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno N P T 66
67 92547512 2 Split Pin Broche fendue Splint Coppiglia Chaveta hendida Spida laes 67
68 92532175 2 Lever Levier Hebel Leva Palanca HUN 68
69 926547520 2 Tension Spring Ressort de rappe! Spannfeder Molia di tensione Resorte de tensién P 69
70 92547538 2 Washer Rondelte Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela i 70
71 92547546 2 Cover Plate Plaque couvercle Deckplatte Piastra di chiusura Plato tapa laill o Al
(72-73} 92040617 2 Wheel & Tyre Assy. Ensemble raue et pneu Rad und Reifonmontage Gruppo ruote e Montaje ruedas y Sy donnlt e st {72-73)
pneumatici neumaéaticos
72 92040625 1 Wheel Roue Rad Ruota Rueda s 72
73 92040633 1 Tyre Pneuy Reifen Pneumatico Nuematico Sl 73

7.8.3
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHUOR EQINPAGGIAMENTO 'EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Al D e
REMOQRQUE D1 TRAINO
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ftem C.P.N, Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aradl Dl

REMORQUE DI TRAINO
{1-102) 925223920 1 Running Gear Complete {1-102)
[French} i
{1-102} 92522366 1 Running Gear Complete . {1-102}
(German)

(1-92) 92522432 1 Running Gear Assy {Fr}) (1-92)
{1-92) 92522424 1 Running Gear Assy {Ger) (1-92)
(161} 92548940 1 Axle Assy (Fr} {(161)
(1-61) 92548957 1 Axle Assy {Ger) (161}

1 92548973 1 Axle 1

1 92549625 1 Axle 1

2 92484740 4 Nipple 2

3 92549633 1 Torsion Bar 3

4 92107580 4 Bush q

5 92183938 2 O Ring 5

6 92107549 2 Screw 6

7 92107556 2 Locknut 7

8 92183904 2 Cable 8

9 92484385 1 Compensator . 9
10 92304518 1 Nut 10
11 92183862 1 Boit 11
12 92183854 1 Handle 12
13 92183839 2 Pad 13
14 92183847 1 Half Collar 14
15 92549526 1 Half Collar 15
16 92549062 1 Rod 16
17 92107705 1 Cable 17
18 92304526 1 Nut 18
19 92485051 1 Forkend 19
20 92455328 1 Pin 20
21 92484330 1 Washer 21
22 92484948 1 Pin 22
23 926547686 1 Lever 23
24 92549542 1 Rod 24
25 92549659 1 Fork 25
26 92549070 1 Pin 26
27 92061480 1 Washer 27
28 92549567 1 Pin 28
29 92485036 2 Washer 29
30 92484971 1 Split Pin 30
KR 92549575 1 Spring 31
32 92549583 1 Rod 32

7 INGERSOLLRBRAND
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHUR  EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Al Dl e
REMORQUE DI TRAINO

59

58 57

7. 8.6 INGERSOLLRAND _

H. 5. RUNNING GEAR




H. S, RUNNING GEAR

tem C.P.N. Oty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK.-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIWPO DE REMOLQUE Al D s
REMORQUE DI TRAINO ’
33 92549591 1 Turnbuckle a3
34 92549609 1 Lever 34
35 92549617 . 1 Pin 35
36 92549088 1 Pin 36
37 92304625 1 Washer 37
38 92485135 1 Ring 38
39 02547604 1 Cable 39
{40-61) 92548908 1 Swinging Arm Assy Left {4061}
40 02548924 1 Arm Assy Left A0
{40261} 92548916 1 Swinging Arm Assy Right {40a-61}
40 92548932 1 Arm Assy Right 40
41 92107572 1 Adjuster a1
a2 092304569 1 Locknut 42
43 92549070 1 Pin 43
44 92107523 2 Adjuster Wedge 44
45 92183979 1 Brake Shoe 45
48 92548999 1 Expander 46
47 1 Spring 47
a8 92549005 1 Brake Shoe ! 43
49 1 Actuating Plate 49
50 92549013 1 Pin/Bush 50
51 92549039 1 Spring (Right) 51
51 92549021 1 Spring {Left) 51
52 92549047 1 Ferrule 52
63 1 Spacer 653
54 92184076 1 Seal 54
55 92184084 1 Bearing 55
56 92548965 1 Hub 56
57 92184092 1 Bearing 57
' B8 921841060 1 Nut 58
89 92484948 1 Pin 59
60 92184118 1 Hub Cap 60
61 92549098 1 Towbar (Fr) 61
61 92549500 1 Towbar {Ger) 61
(62-92) 92549336 1 Hitch Assy (Fr) {62-92)
(6292} 92549112 1 Hitch Assy (Ger) {62-92)
62 92549054 1 Body 62
63 92184209 1 Sliding Tube 63
64 92184191 1 Shock Absorber 64
65 92304518 1 Nut 65
66 92184233 1 Tube 66
7 INGERSOLL-RAND
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHDR  EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Aradl Zilaes
REMORQUE Gl TRAINO

7. 8 . 8 () INGERSOLL-RAND

H. S. RUNNING GEAR




Item C.P.N.

Qty

TRAILER EQUIPMENT

EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE

© Al Dlias

67 9218424
68 92114503
68 92499524
69 92484799
70 92184431
n 92304575
72 92184290
73 92109990
74 92184399
75 92304567
76 92184340
77 92484963
78 9248497
79 92184332
a0 92184316
a1 920419563
82 92184324
83 92484997
84 92485010
85 92484930
86 92484948
87 92184357
B8 92484914
89 92484922
90 92484930
9 92183862
92 92183854
{93-94} 92040617
93 92040625
94 92040633
(95.98) 92186030
95 92040187
96 92186055
97 92186062
98 92186071
99 90103185
100 92304682
10% 90103185
102 92058874

BRI AT A N = b b b b d b A b b b b e et R b ot b b b b b O = b ok ok b AJ R R o

Rubber Stop
Eye (French)
Eve (German)
Bolt

Washer
Locknut
Gaiter

Strap

Bolt
Locknut
Lever

Pin

Pin

Lever

Spacer
Washer

Rod

Pin

Pin

Washer

Pin

Catch

Spring

Pin

Washer
Bolt/Clip
Handle
Wheel & Tyre Assy
Wheel

Tyre

Prop Stand Assy
Prop Stand
Bracket

Pad

Handle
Setrscrew
Lockwasher
Setscrew
Nut
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USE ONLY GENUINE INGERSOLL-RAND SPARE PARTS

N'UTILISER QUE LES VERITABLES PIECES DETACHEES INGERSOLL-RAND
NUR ORIGINAL INGERSOLL-RAND ERSATZTEILE VERWENDEN

USARE SOLO RICAMB! GENUINI INGERSOLL-RAND

USE SOLAMENTE REPUESTOS GENUINOS INGERSOLL-RAND
RIS |V PO PR I T 5 i pas



TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR  EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPC DE REMOLCUE il Dlae
REMORQUE ©1 TRAINO
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itam C.P.N. Qty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHUOR  EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE il it e
REMORQUE DI TRAIND
1 92184852 2 Light Lumiere Leuchte Luce Luz > 1
2 92184928 2 Light Lumiere Leuchte Luce Luz ¥ 2
3 92085729 2 Reflector {White) R‘Flectuer Reflektor Riflettore Reflector oSl 3
4 92121243 4 Reflector R'Flectuer Reflektor Riflettore Reflector oSy 4
5 92279140 o2 Retlector {Red) R'Flectuer Reflektor Riflettore Reflector Sy 5
6 92095215 4 Reflector R’Flectuer Reflektor Riflettora Reflector oSl g 6
7 92479757 2 Butb l.amp Gtuhlampe Lampadina Bombilla Las 7
8 92095223 10 Spacer Entretoise Distanstuck Distanziatore Espaciador il 8
INGERSOLLRAND
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK.-ZUBEHUR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPQO DE REMOLQUE Aaadl D doae
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
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TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE A D) ke
REMORQUE DI TRAINO
1 92640400 1 Lighting Board Tableau D'Eclairage Beleuchtungstafel Quadro Luci Tablero de iluminacion pela Y iyl 1
2 92120096 2 Light Lumiere Leuchte Luce Luz ¥ 2
3 9228071 1 Light Lumiere Leuchte Luce Luz Iy 3
4 35297738 2 Plug Bouchon Dropfen Tappo Tapon HEW 4
7 «8.15




TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR  EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE i Slaas

e REMORQUE DI TRAINO
5 6 7
YEL
LH
-
: NG
RED BLK ___| 2, °
Y \‘O O
]
R | —— RED
] GBN
| WHT
L
9 =
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FAHRWERK-ZUBEHOR

ltem C.P.N. Oty TRAILER EQUIPMENT EQUIPEMENT EQUIPAGGIAMENTO EQUIPO DE REMOLQUE Pt D s
REMORQUE Bl TRAINO
1 92096270 1 Harness Faisceau Kabelbaum Cablaggio Arreo L) e 1
2 92280817 1 Plug Bouchon Stecker Spina Tapon W 2
3 92281427 10 Tye Rap Gaine Umwicklung Legame di blocco Tie Rap (R 3
4 92253194 10 Clip Collier Clips Fermaglio Abrasadera L. 4
5 92184928 2 Wire Fil Draht Filo Cable el 5
6 92184852 2 Side Light Feu de position lateral Setenleuhte Luce di posizicne Luz fateral T 6
7 92479757 2 Bulb Lampe Gluhlampe Lampadina Bombilla HwH 7
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FASTENERS

FERMOIRS

BEFESTIGUNGEN

DISPOSITIVI
D1 CHIUSURA

FIJADORES

A 92268637 M6 x 12 Taptite Screw Vis Taptite MG x 12 M6 x 12 Taptite Schraube  Vite ‘Taptite’ M6 x 12 M6 x 12 tornillo Taptite VY XN ol A
a 92304401 M10 x 25 Setscrew Vis M10 x 25 M10 x 25 Festellschraube  Vite di blocco M10 x 25 M10 x 26 Tornillo de Yox e oyl ot e B
C 92329283 M10 Washer Rondefle M10 M10 Dichtungsring Rondella M10 M10 Arandela Vepdde C
D 02304567 M10 Nut Ecrou M10 M10 Mutter Dado M10 ' M10 Tuerca VepUes D
E 92304484 M6 x 20 Setscrew Vis M6 x 20 M6 x 20 Feststellschraube  Vite di blocco M6 x 20 MG x 20 Tornillo de ajuste LRI e ) £
F 92280921 M10 x 30 Setscrew Vis M10 x 30 M10 x 30 Feststell- Vite di bloceo M10 x 30 M10 x 30 Tornillo de Fox e pcddeced s F
schraube ajusta
G 92341981 MG Washer Rondetle M6 M6 Dichtungsring Rondella M6 MG Arandela Tl G
H 92304344 M8 x 20 Setscrew Vis MB x 20 M8 x 20 Feststellschraube  Vite di blocco M8 x 20 M3 x 20 Tornillo de oA padde sl e H
1 92304609 M8 Washer Rondetle M8 M8 Dichtungsring Rondella M8 i M8 Arandela Ap ik 1
J 92304666 M8 Lockwasher Ecrou de bfocage M8 M8 Sperring Rondefla di blocco M8 M3 Arandelade seguridad Applsatils J
K 92271915 3/16°° X 1/2 " Rivet Rivat 3/16 x 1/2 3/16" x 1/2 Nut Rivetto 3/16 x 1/2 3/16 x 1/2 Remache Ty Ve % e Tl K
L 92058692 M12 x 30 Setscrew VisM12 x 30 M12 x 30 Feststell- Vite di blocco M12 x 30 M12 x 30 Tornillo de LA PR N YL 3 P L
schraube ajuste |
M 92398189 M12 x 30 Capscrew Vis M12 x 30 M12 x 30 Kopfschraube Vite a cappuccio M12 x 30 M12 x 30 Tornillo de cabeza Ty e e e M
N 92465590 M10 x 25 Capscrew VisM10 x 25 M10 x 25 Kopfschraube Vite a cappuccio M10 x 25 M10 x 25 Tornillo de cabeza Tox . r‘;fu e s N
0 90103185 M12 x 30 Setscrew VisM12 x 30 M12 x 30 Feststell- Vite di blocco M12x 30 M12 x 30 Tornillo de L | UM PG DA 0
schraube ajuste
P 92058874 M12 Nyloc Nut Ecrou Nyloc M12 M12 Nycloc Mutter Dado di blocco nyloc’ M12 M12 Tuerca Nyloc Vel i P
a 92304476 MG x 12 Setscrew Vis M6 x 12 M6 x 12 Feststellschraube  Vite di blocco M6 x 12 M6 x 12 Tornillo de ajuste VTR e S s G
R 92304443 M12 x 40 Screw VisM12 x 40 M12 x 40 Schraube Vite M12 x 40 M12 x 40 Tornillo £ XA B R
S 092329341 M12 Washer Rondelle M12 Dichtungsring Rondella M12 M12 Arandela ‘e HT 5
T 92304682 M12 Lockwasher Ecrou de blocage M12 M12 Sperring Rondella di blocco M12 M12 Arandela VY St Al T
U 92517531 Brass Washer Ecrou de cuivre Messingring Rondella d’ottone Arandela de cobre FR PR P u
v 92522564 M16 x 100 Setscrew Vis M16 x 100 M16 x 100 Feststelt- Vite di blocco M16 x 100 M16 x 100 Tornillo de Ve e e ot e v
schraube ' sjuste
w 90103839 M16 Nut Ecrou M16 M16 Mutter Dado M16 M16 Tuerca Vipdyen w
X 90141078 M8 x 25 Setscrew Vis M8 x 25 M8 x 25 Feststellschraube  Vite di blocco M8 x 26 M8 x 25 Tornillo de adjuste Yo Apdihe ol X
Y 92304559 M8 Locknut Ecrou M8 M8 Mutter Dado M8 M8 Tuerca Apilpas %
rd 92273663 % ' Washer Copper Rondelle 1/2 1/2'" Dichtungsring Rondella 1/2 1/2 Arandela Tay frads z
AA 92148659 M6 Wing Nut Ecrou & oreilles M6 M8 Fliigelmutter Dado ad alette M6 M6 Tuerca de mariposa Vpimig dpes AA
AB 92339688 MB x 35 Setscrew Vis M6 x 35 M6 x 35 Feststellschraube  Vite di blocco MB x 36 M8 x 35 Tornillo de ajuste ACE R PR IR AB
AC 92006031 M6 x 16 Setscrew Vis M6 x 16 M6 x 16 Feststelischraube  Vite di blocco M8 x 16 Mé x 16 Tornillo ajuste VXY gl e sl AC
AD 92304542 M6 Locknut Ecrou de blocage M6 M6 Arretiermutter Dado di blocco M6 M6 Contratuerca Ve 3y e AD
AE 92495605 M12 x 100 Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno £ dole slases AE
AF 92533363 Washer Rondelle Dichtungsring Rondella Arandela i AF
AG 92280973 M12 x 35 Setcsrew Vis M12 x 35 M12 x 35 Feststell- Vite di blocco M12 x 35 M12 x 35 Tornillo de Tox AT e o sl AG
. schraube ajuste .
AH 92329309 M10 x 35 Setscrew VisM10x 35 M10 x 35 Feststell- Vite di blocco M10 x 35 M10 x 35 Tornillo de Tox be a e s AH
schraube . ajuste
Al 92304419 M10 x 40 Setscrew Vis M10 x 40 M10 x 40 Feststell- Vite di blocco M10 x 40 M10 x 40 Tornillo de b el ye S Sl Al
. schraube ' ajuste
Al 92304658 M6 Lockwasher Rondelle de blocage MB M6 Sperring Rondefta di blocca M6 M6 Arandela de seguridad VoSt il Al
AK 92304575 M12 Locknut Rondelle de blocage M12  M12 Arretiermutter Dado di blocco M12 M12 Contratuerca AT AK
AL 92304393 M10 x 20 Setscrew Vis M0 x 20 M10 x 20 Feststell- Vite di blocco M10 x 20 M10 x 20 Tomillo de TR TP A P AL
schraube ajuste
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FASTENERS

FERMOIRS

BEFESTIGUNGEN

DISPOSITIVI
DJ CHIUSURA

FUADORES

AM 92391424 M10 Brass Nut Ecrou en cuivre M10Q M10 Messingmutter Dado d’ottone M10 M10 Tuerca de cobre Vo g s A yae AM
AN 92304674 M10 Lackwasher Rondella de blocage M10  M10 Sperring Rondella di blocco M10 M10 Arandela d= seguridad Vg S L AN
AO 35273845 M10 x 55 Bolt Bouton M10 x 55 M10 x 55 Bolzen Bulione M10 x 55 M10 x 55 Perno 00 x Vo gy e AQ
AP 92488188 3/16 x 3/4 Rivet Rivet 3/16 x 3/4 3/16 x 3/4 Nut Rivatto, 3/16 x 3/4 3/16 x 3/4 Remache Foxhaplep AP
AQ 92304625 M12 Washer Rondelle M12 M12 Dichtungsring . Rondella M12 M12 Arandela Vil AQ
AR 35291640 M14 x 40 Screw Vis M14 x 40 M14 x 40 Schraube Vite M14 x 40 M14 x 40 Tornillo frxVEpe g AR
AS 923981066 M6 Whiztite Nut Ecrou Whiztite M6 M6 Whiztite Mutter Dado ‘Whiztite' M6 M6 Tuerca Whiztite Vgl y Lyee AS
AT 92441450 M6 x 15 Pozi Screw "Vis M6 x 15 M6 x 15 Schraube Vite M6 x 15 MEB x 15 Tornillo Yo Xy S AT
AU 92341973 MG x 25 Setscrew Vis M6 x 25 M6 x 25 Feststellschraube  Vite di blocco M6 x 25 ME x 256 Tornitlo de ajuste ALE R PYORAVICRE AL
AV 92304561 M10 Selflocking Nut Ecrou auto-bloquant M10 M0 selbstversperrende Dado ad autobloccaggio -M10 Tuerca de cierre Ve SN S Yyauw AV
Mutter M10 automatico
AW 926547587 MG x 55 Capscrew Vis M6 x 55 M6 x 55 Kopfschraube Vite a cappuccio M6 x 55 MB x 55 Tornillo de 00 x Ve la ity e AW
cabeza
AX 92304690 M14 Lockwasher Rondelle de blocage M14 M14 Sperring Rondella di blocco M14 M14 Arandela de seguridad p Sl e AX
AY 95364048 3/8 Shoulder Bolt Boulon épaulé 3/8 3/8 Ansatzbolzen Buttone 3/8 3/8 Perno de tope Th S Ak las AY
AZ 92273226 5/16 Philidas Nut Ecrou Philidas 5/16 5/16 Philidas Mutter Dado ‘Philidas’ 5/16 5/16 Tuerca Philidas 'ﬁ?i'..\.l_n Yypauo AZ
BA 92471486 M10 x 40 Capscrew Vis M10 x 40 M10 x 40 Kopfschravke  Vite a cappuccio M10 x 40 Torniflo de o he bl s BA
M10Q x 40 cabeza
BB 92304500 M6 Nut Ecrou M6 M6 Mutter Dado M& M6 Tuerca gy BB
BC 92179043 M8 x 25 Whizlock screw  Ecrou Whizlock M6 x 26 M6 x 25 Whizlock Vite ‘Whizlock’ M6 x 26 M6 x 25 Tornillo vex1pddny BC
Schraube Whizlock
BD 92304591 MBE Washer Rondelle M6 M6 Dichtungsring Rondetla M6 MG Arandela Npdds 80
BE 92304351 MB x 30 Setscrew Vis M8 x 30 M8 x 30 Feststellschraube  Vite di bloccoe MB x 30 M8 x 30 Tornillo de PR A p gt s BE
ajuste
BF 92421403 M8 x 20 Socket Head Vis M8 x 20 MB x 20 Kopfschraube Vite a cappuccio MB x 40 M8 x 20 Tornillo de TexAp pbac b e BF
Screw cabeza T
BG 92178896 M6 x 30 Setscrew Vis M6 x 30 M6 x 30 Feststellschraube  Vite di bloceo M6 x 30 MEB x 30 Tornillo de LR YU N PO 3 S B8G
ajuste
BH 92079433 Avdelock Boit Boulon Avdelock Avdelock Bolzen Bullone di blocco Perno Avdelock At e e BH
‘Avdelock’
Bl 92079441 Collar Couleur Kranz Collare Collar e BI
BJ 92530161 M8 Nylonwasher Rondeile M12 M12 Dichtungsring Rondella M12 M12 Arandela 4N 8J
BK 92526177 M6 x 20 Shoulder Bolt Boulon Bolzen Bullone Perno Naems BK
BL 92176718 M12 x 20 Setscrew Vis Feststelischraube Vite di‘blocco Tornillo de PN PRCIE S P BL
BM 92340058 M5 x 20 Setscrew Vis Feststellschraube Vite di blocco Tornillo de L PR am
BN 92304492 M5 Nut Ecrou Mutter Dado Tuerca _ Yoo BN
BO 92304041 M5 Lockwasher Rondelle de blocage Sperring Rondella di biocco Arandela de seguridad 4y BO
BQ 92184811 M6 x 12 Whizlock Screw Vis Whizlock M6 x 12 M6 x 12 zentrifugale Vite di fermo M6 x 12 Tornillo Whiziock S # 8Q
Arretierschraube
BR 92472638 M10 x 20 Whizlock Screw  Vis Whizlock Z entrifugale Vite di fermo Tornillo Whizlock ¢ 9 Fr BR
Arretierschraube
BS 92092022 M10 x 20 Tuflok Screw Vis M10 x 20 Schraube M10 x 20 Vite M10 x 20 Tornillo M10 x 20 S BS
BT 35148675 Socket Head Screw Vis Schraube Vite Tornillo Fr BT
Bt 39125000 M10 x 40 Socket Head Vis M10 x 40 Schraube M10 x 40 Vite M10 x 40 Tornillo M10 x 40 o BU
Screw
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Item C.P.N. Qty RECOMMENDED SPARE PIECES DE RECHANGE EMPFOHLENE ERSATZ- SERIE DE RICAMBI REPUESTOS RECOMEN- L so s o i
PARTS AND MAINTEN- RECOMMANDEES ET TEILE WARTUNGS-UND CONSIGLIATI KIT DADOS Y KITS DE SITE TR H Y]
ANCE/SERVICE KITS KITS D'ENTRETIEN INSPEKTIONS SATZE DE SERVIZIO MANTENIMIENTO BE PN (W ]

- 92539857 —  Filter Service Kit Kit entretien filtre Filter Service-Packung Corredo di Manutenzione  Kit servicio filtro oA L b -
1 92124213 2 Element Air Elément air Element Luft Elemento, filtro aria Elemento aire dyhl s 1
2 92128859 1 Element Oil Compressor Elément huile Etement Kempressorl Etemento, olio Elemento aceite RO P p

compressaur compressore compresor
3 92118660 1 Element Oil E ngine Elément huile moteur Element Motorsl Elementa, olio motore Elemento aceite motor Bl ) e 3
4 92100981 1 Element Fuel 7 Water Elément combustible Element Kraftstoff Elemento, carburante Elemento combustible syl peaie 4
- 92533314 ° - Basic Spares Set Jeu pidces détachées de Fundamentale Ersatzteite  Corredo Pezzi di Juego bésico de repuestos il b als oL -
base Ricambio di Base
1 92533322 1 Gasket Set Jeu joint Dichtungssatz Corredo guarnizioni Juego juntas ik b 1
2 92128859 1 Element Gil Etément huile Element O Filtro olio Elemento aceite RS TS 2
3 92124213 2 Element Air Etément air Element Luft Filtro aria Elemento aire slyhl yoaie 3
4 92118660 1 Element Qil Efément hutle Eternent Ol Filwro olio Elemento aceite Cu ae 4
5 92100981 1 Element Fuel Elément combustible Efement Kraftstoff Filtro carburante Elemento combustible 3giglh ale 5
8 92512797 1 Belt-Drive Courroie Keilriemen Cinghia trapezoidale Correa S5 e 6
7 92118218 1 Fan Belt Courroie ventilateur Ventilatorriemen Cinghi per ventola Correa del ventilador iy M e 7
- 92533330 - Intermediate Spare Set Jeu pigces détachées Zwischensatz{Ersatzteile Corredo Pezzi di Juego intermediario de iy S phai oo -
intermédiaires Ricambio Intermedio repuestos .
1 92633314 1 Basic Spare Set Jeu piéces détachées de =~ Fundamentaler Ersatz- Corredo Pezzi di Juego basico de repuestos bt ik e e 1
base ' teilsatz Ricambio Base .
2 92529973 1 Cap Fuel Filler Bouchon remplissage Fiillkappe Kraftstoff Tappo riempimento Tapa reflenador de a4yl e o dovii sllai 2
combustible carburante combustible
3 35355106 1 Valve Regulator Régulateur soupape Reglarventil Regolatore valvola Reguladar vélvula i plea 3
4 35576636 1 Switch Temperature Contact temp. Temperaturschatter Termostato Interruptor temperatura 3 bk 4
5 92121433 1 Adaptor Adapteur Adapter Adattatore Adaptor sl 5
6 92124692 1 Guage Pressure Jauge pression Druckmesser Indicatore di pressione Mandmetro presién Tall i 6
7 92035575 2 Regulator Silencer Régulateur silencieux Geriuschdampfer Regler Regolatore di silenziatore  Silenciador regulador Spall SIS i 7
8 92522135 1 Element Separator Elément séparateur Abscheider Element Elemento separatore Elemento separador Jeoldht ais 8
9 92066000 1 Sight Bubble Niveau & bulte Sichtblase Bolla d'ispezione Vidrio en nive! G delad 9

10 35578608 1 Switch Qil Pressure Contact pression huile ldruckschalter Pressostato olio Interruptor presion 2o i o 10

aceite

11 356327105 1 Diaphragm Unloader Déchargeur diaphragme Membran Entlastung Diaframma valvola di Diafragma descargador fA Sy 11

scarico
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be o gkt SR plad

1tem C.P.N, Qty RECOMMENDED SPARE PIECES DE RECHANGE EMPFOHLENE ERSATZ- SERIE DE RICAMBI REPUESTOS RECOMEN-
PARTS AND MAINTEN- RECOMMANDEES ET TEILE WARTUNGS- UND CONSIGLIATI KIT DADOS ¥ KITS DE Syl austsy
ANCE/SERVICE KITS KITS D'ENTRETIEN INSPEKTIONS SATZE DE SERVIZIO MANTENIMIENTO . daad) flilall

— 92533348 — Major Spare Set Jeu pidces détachées Hauptersatzteile Corredo Ricambi Juego principal de P o 4 CI‘" b -

majeures Principali repuestos

1 92533330 1 Intermediate Spare Set Jeu de piéces détachées Zwischensatz/Ersatzteile Corredo Ricambi Juego intermediario de diy b plai il 1

intermédiaires ' Intermedio repuestos

2 92091982 1 Valve Safety Soupape sécurité Sicherheitsventil Valvola di sicurezza Valvula de seguridad Gl plas 2

3 35322379 1 Valve Blowdown Soupape d'échappement Abschaltventil Valvola di scarico Vilvula de purga iy S plae 3

4 92522440 4 Mount Resilient Monture souple Befestigungsteil flexibel Supporto elastico Armadura flexible O il 4

5 35683210 1 Valve Two - way Soupape va 8t vient Doppelventil Valvola bidirezionale Viélvula dos vias S 33 plas 5

6 92306901 1 Hourcounter Compteur horaire Stundenzhler Contaore Cuentahoras el e [

7 92311620 1 Switch On [ Off Contact marche/arrét EIN/AUS Schalter Commutatore ONfOFF Interruptor contectar/ wded 2/ Ll i 7

{Acceso/Spento) desconectar

8 35255553 2 Switch Starter Démarreur Anlasser Commutatore interruptor poner en Joretill oo 8

d'avviamento marcha

9 92294016 - 1 Light Indicator Voyant Beleuchtungsanzeiger Indicatore Indicador tuces Al 9

d'illuminazione

10 92513019 1 Silencer Primary Sitencieux primaire Primirer Schalldimpfer Silenziatore primario Silenciador primario Sl ol 58 10
1 92530344 1 Silencer Secondary Sitencieux secondaire Sekundirer Silenziatore secondario Silenciador secundario St apall o35 1"

Schallddmpfer

12 92294461 1 Valve Hand Soupape manuelle Handventil Valvola a mano Vélvula de mano St plee 12
13 92112390 1 Indicator Restriction Indicateur de restriction Begrenzungsanzeiger Indicatore di restrizione Indicador restriccion prEpin 13
14 92522531 1 Air Cylinder Cylindre & air Luftzylinder Cilindro, aria Cilindro aire algbl yala 14
15 92090786 1 Ball Joint Joint A rotule Kugelgelenk Snodo Roétula b S iy 15

- 92533322 Gasket Set Jeu joints Dichtung komplett Corredo Guarnizioni Juego juntas whdm b -

1 92109883 1 Gasket E xhaust Joint silencieux Dichtung Abgas Guarnizione di scarico Junta escape paladl 2o 1

2 35278589 1 O - Ring Joint torique Q-Ring 0O-Ring Junta térica FHEs 2

3 35295005 1 Gasket Unloader Joint déchargeur Dichtung Entlastung Guarnizione, scarico Junta descargador FrAd ey L2 3

4 92128875 2 Gasket Separator Joint séparateur Dichtung Abscheider Guarnizione per Junta separador Sl 4

separatora

5 39404132 1 O - Ring Joint torique O-Ring O-Ring Junta térica s 5

G 39742556 1 Gasket Gear Case Joint boitier roulement Dichtung Getriebekasten Guarnizione scatola Junta caja engranajes A s Lt 5

ingranaggi

7 92520055 1 0O - Ring Joint torique 0-Ring O-Ring Junta torica il 7

8 35588607 1 Gasket Piston Housing Joint boitier piston Dichtung Kolbengehiuse Alloggio guarnizione di Junta cérter piston U ST 8

pistone !

) 39726674 1 Gasket Jaint Dichtung Guarniziene Junta Lis 9
10 95026183 1 QO - Ring Joint torigque O-Ring 0O-Ring Junta torica s 10
tt 39404165 1 O - Ring Joint torique 0-Ring C-Ring Junta térica Gl 1
12 95022067 2 O Ring Joint Torique 0O-Ring 0O-Ring Junta Torica au 12
13 92520048 1 Qil Seal Joint D"Huile Oldichtung Paraolic Sello Aceite g M eyl ik ik 13
14 92520279 1 Seal Joint Abdichtung Tenuta Sello o pld dile Zals. 14
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